
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY

LAND USE HEARING OFFICER AGENDA - 
FINAL

R. W. Saunders Sr. Public Library
Ada T. Payne Community Room

1505 N. Nebraska Ave.

10:00 A.M. MONDAY, August 22, 2022

WELCOME AND THANK YOU FOR YOUR PARTICIPATION IN COUNTY GOVERNMENT.

HEARING SCHEDULE:

The LUHO Hearing will Starts at 10:00 A.M., The Following Items on the Morning Agenda Will Be Heard 
Beginning at 10:00 A.M. With No New Petitions Starting After 5:00 P.M.: Special Uses (SU), Vested Rights 
(VR), Fee Waivers (FW), Reconsideration Requests, Appeals, Variances (VAR).

HEARING ORDER:

• CALL TO ORDER BY THE HEARING OFFICER
• CONSIDERATION OF CHANGES TO THE AGENDA
• HEARING FOR INDIVIDUAL CASES

WHEN ADDRESSING THE HEARING OFFICER, PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME AND ADDRESS 
INTO THE MICROPHONE.

IF YOU WISH TO SUBMIT ADDITIONAL MATERIALS REGARDING YOUR APPLICATION TO THE 
HEARING OFFICER, PLEASE PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF FIVE (5) COPIES OF EACH ITEM. PLEASE 
BE ADVISED THAT MATERIALS SUBMITTED BECOME PART OF THE PERMANENT RECORD 
AND CANNOT BE RETURNED.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, persons needing special accommodations to participate 
in the proceeding, and those seeking an interpreter, should contact the Customer Service Center at telephone 
number (813) 272-5900 or Hearing/Voice Impaired call 711 no later than 48 hours prior to the proceedings. 
This meeting is closed captioned for the hearing impaired.

Page 1 of 9 

1



August 22, 2022Agenda - FinalLand Use Hearing Officer

LUHO Hearing Agenda For August 22, 2022

The following dates pertain only to applications heard at the August 22, 2022 hearing.  The Hearing Officer shall 
file a Recommendation or Final Decision for each application on September 13, 2022.

For Appeals of Administrative Decisions (APP), the decision of the Hearing Officer is final.
     
For Variance (VAR) applications, the decision of the Hearing Officer may be appealed to the Land Use Appeals 
Board.  An appeal of the Hearing Officer’s decision must be filed with the Hillsborough County Development 
Services Department no later than 30 calendar days from the final decision date.

The participants at the LUHO public hearing shall consist of the Applicant, County Staff, County Agencies, 
Proponents, and Opponents, including the public and witnesses with relevant testimony.  Each participant’s 
presentation shall be limited in time as described below; however, the LUHO may grant additional time provided 
that good cause is shown.

The order of presentation for each petition is as follows:

a.  Applicant and witnesses; proposal:   15 minutes** 
b.  Administrator, summary of the applicant, County Staff and department findings:   5 minutes** 
c.  Planning Commission Staff; statement of compliance or non-compliance:   5 minutes 
d.  Proponents; argument for the application:   15 minutes 
e.  Opponents; argument against the application:   15 minutes 
f.  Staff; amended recommendations, if any:   5 minutes 
g.  Applicant; rebuttal and summation:   5 minutes 

      **For Variance (VAR) applications, County Staff presents its findings before Applicant testimony.

To the maximum extent practicable, the public hearing shall be informal.  The LUHO’s decision or 
recommendation must be filed with the Clerk of the BOCC within fifteen (15) working days after the conclusion 
of the public hearing.  Anyone wishing to receive a copy of the recommendation or decision by mail must supply 
the Clerk of the BOCC with his/her name, address, and a stamped, self-addressed envelope for that purpose.

Please call 813-272-5600 for further information.
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August 22, 2022Agenda - FinalLand Use Hearing Officer

STANDING TO APPEAL AND ADDITIONAL EVIDENCE FOR VARIANCE REQUESTS 
AND APPEALS OF ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

The Land Use Hearing Officer Public Hearing for Variance Requests and Appeals of Administrative Decisions 
is the time for all interested citizens to present evidence and testimony.  This evidence and testimony will be the 
only evidence subject to review by the appeal board if an appeal is filed.  This means that, at the end of today’s 
Public Hearing, the record closes and no new evidence may be submitted as part of the record.  Any decision of 
the Land Use Hearing Officer may be appealed to the Land Use Appeals Board, except Appeals of 
Administrative Decisions.

The Appeals Board will only consider the Land Use Hearing Officer’s decision and the record of the public 
hearing in making a final decision on petitions.  The hearing shall be limited to the record on appeal and shall 
consist of oral argument by the Administrator, the party appealing the decision, and any interveners, each of 
whom may be represented by legal counsel.

The following shall have standing to appeal a decision of the Land Use Hearing Officer or to intervene in an 
appeal:

1. The Applicant
2. Any person or entity which appeared before the Land Use Hearing Officer, presented testimony or other 
evidence, and is adversely affected by the decision of the Land Use Hearing Officer.

It is the County Attorney Office’s role to assure that no new evidence or testimony is allowed before the Appeals 
Board or the Land Use Hearing Officer.  The County Attorney will recommend that the Appeals Board or the 
Land Use Hearing Officer disregard evidence or testimony which is not contained in the record.  Any evidence 
presented which is outside the record made at today’s public hearing could jeopardize the legality of the Appeals 
Board’s decision and the presenter of that evidence could hurt his/her own cause.  The requirements and 
limitations listed above shall apply to all appeals of Administrative Decisions being reviewed by the Land Use 
Hearing Officer during today’s hearing.

The safest course of action is for you to write down your comments today and repeat those to the Appeals Board.  
Therefore, please be sure that all information which you wish to be heard by the Appeals Board is contained in 
the record today.
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August 22, 2022Agenda - FinalLand Use Hearing Officer

A. LUHO WITHDRAWALS AND CONTINUANCES

A.1. VAR 22-0715  SL6 Hangar Court, LP
This application is out of order to be HEARD and is being CONTINUED to the September 26, 2022 LUHO.

22-0715Attachments:

A.2. VAR 22-0722  Larry Albritton
This application is out of order to be HEARD and is being CONTINUED to the September 26, 2022 LUHO.

22-0722Attachments:

A.3. SU-AB 22-0836  Vobre Altidor
This application is out of order to be heard and is being CONTINUED to the September 26, 2022 LUHO.

22-0836Attachments:

A.4. VAR 22-0843 Michael Brozack & Kristy Ansley
This application is being CONTINUED by STAFF to the September 26, 2022 LUHO.

22-0843Attachments:

A.5. SU-GEN 22-0872  David Wright/TSP Companies, Inc.
This application is out of order to be HEARD and being CONTINUED to the September 26, 2022 LUHO.

22-0872Attachments:

A.6. SU-GEN 22-0993  Cambridge Christian School, Inc.
This application has been CONTINUED by STAFF to the September 26, 2022 LUHO.

22-0993Attachments:
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A.7. VAR 22-1016  Johnie & Debby Goodson
This application is being CONTINUED by STAFF to the September 26, 2022 LUHO.

22-1016Attachments:

A.8. VAR 22-1065  Covelli Family Limited Partnership II
This application is out of order to be HEARD and is being CONTINUED to the September 26, 2022 LUHO.

22-1065Attachments:

A.9. VAR 22-1083  Todd Scime
This application is out of order to be HEARD and is being CONTINUED to the September 26, 2022 LUHO.

22-1083Attachments:

A.10. VAR 22-1121  Laurie Brantley
This application is out of order to be HEARD and is being CONTINUED to the September 26, 2022 LUHO.

22-1121Attachments:

A.11. SU-AB 22-1135  7720 Van Dyke Holdings LLC.
This application has been CONTINUED by STAFF to the September 26, 2022 LUHO.

22-1135Attachments:

B. VESTED RIGHTS

C. FEE WAIVER

D. REMANDS

E. RECONSIDERATION REQUESTS

F. SITE DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE REQUESTS
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F.1. Application Number: VAR 22-1119

Applicant: Amanda Biship/Interplan LLC./Chick-fil-A, Inc.

Location: 11325 Causeway Blvd.

Folio Number: 072308.5656

Acreage (+/-): 0.87 acres, more or less

Comprehensive Plan: UMU-20

Service Area: Urban

Existing Zoning: PD (88-0090)

Request: Requesting a Variance to LDC Code Section 6.06.04.C-

Buffer adjacent to ROW. Variance to LDC Code Section 

6.06.04.E.1, Other perimeter buffer.

22-1119Attachments:

F.2. Application Number: VAR-WS 22-1140

Applicant: Lelainya Koutereba

Location: 19312 Holly Ln.

Folio Number: 012564.0000

Acreage (+/-): 1.3 acres, more or less

Comprehensive Plan: R-1

Service Area: Rural

Existing Zoning: RSC-2

Request: Requesting a Variance to Encroach into the Wetland Setback

And Variance to Accessory Structure Requirements.

22-1140Attachments:

G. SIGN VARIANCE REQUESTS

H. VARIANCE (VAR) REQUESTS
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H.1. Application Number: VAR 22-0849

Applicant: Kendrick & Lisa Callwood

Location: 5616 Joe Mar Garvin Way

Folio Number: 092915.0600

Acreage (+/-): 1.22 acres, more or less

Comprehensive Plan: R-1

Service Area: Rural

Existing Zoning: AS-1

Request: Requesting a Variance to Lot Development Standards

22-0849Attachments:

H.2. Application Number: VAR 22-0955

Applicant: Timothy J. Healey

Location: 8706 Cobblestone Dr.

Folio Number: 011285.0053

Acreage (+/-): 0.23 acres, more or less

Comprehensive Plan: R-4

Service Area: Urban

Existing Zoning: RSC-6

Request: Requesting a Variance to Lot Development Standards.

22-0955Attachments:

H.3. Application Number: VAR 22-1038

Applicant: Katherine Vickery & John Ceballos

Location: 5709 Puritan Rd.

Folio Number: 038871.0000

Acreage (+/-): 0.29 acres, more or less

Comprehensive Plan: R-6

Service Area: Urban

Existing Zoning: RSC-4

Request: Requesting a Variance to Lot Development Standards.

22-1038Attachments:
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H.4. Application Number: VAR 22-1060

Applicant: Toni Sullivan

Location: 401 Mahogany Dr.

Folio Number: 066883.2256

Acreage (+/-): 0.21 acres, more or less

Comprehensive Plan: R-6

Service Area: Urban

Existing Zoning: RSC-6

Request: Requesting a Variance to Distance Separation for Community 

Residential Home.

22-1060Attachments:

H.5. Application Number: VAR 22-1134

Applicant: Cypress Creek Golf LLC.

Location: 1003 Cypress Village Blvd.

Folio Number: 054248.1000

Acreage (+/-): 181.92 acres, more or less

Comprehensive Plan: CMU-12, R-6 & SMU-6

Service Area: Urban

Existing Zoning: PD (73-0186)

Request: Requesting a Variance to Accessory Structure Requirements.

22-1134Attachments:

J. SPECIAL USES

J.1. Application Number: SU-AB 22-1130

Applicant: Saikyo Kitchen/Ryan Nguyen

Location: 8709 Gunn Hwy

Folio Number: 002847.0000

Acreage (+/-): 8.12 acres, more or less

Comprehensive Plan: R-2

Service Area: Urban

Existing Zoning: CG

Request: Requesting a Special Use 2-COP-R Alcoholic Beverage

Permit with separation waiver(s),

22-1130Attachments:
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J.2. Application Number: SU-AB 22-1132

Applicant: 1 Up Entertainment Partners, Inc.

Location: 11720 N. Dale Mabry Hwy.

Folio Number: 019426.0000

Acreage (+/-): 6.4 acres, more or less

Comprehensive Plan: OC-20

Service Area: Urban

Existing Zoning: PD (99-0341)

Request: Requesting a Special Use 4-COP-RX Alcoholic Beverage Permit

With separation waiver(s).

22-1132Attachments:

J.3. Application Number: SU-AB 22-1143

Applicant: Chateau Cellars, LLC

Location: 14805 N. Dale Mabry Hwy.

Folio Number: 018898.0500

Acreage (+/-): 0.08 acres, more or less

Comprehensive Plan: OC-20

Service Area: Urban

Existing Zoning: PD (78-0289)

Request: Requesting a Special Use 2-COP Alcoholic Beverage Permit with

Separation waiver(s).

22-1143Attachments:

I. APPEAL (APP) REQUESTS
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LAND USE HEARING OFFICER VARIANCE REPORT 
 

Page 1 of 1 
 

APPLICATION NUMBER:  VAR 22-0715 
LUHO HEARING DATE:  August 22, 2022 CASE REVIEWER:    Israel Monsanto 

 
This application is out of order to be heard and is being continued to the September 26, 2022 
Land Use Hearing Officer meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

ADMINISTRATOR’S SIGN-OFF 

t
Tue Aug  9 2022 10:48:14  
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LAND USE HEARING OFFICER VARIANCE REPORT 
APPLICATION NUMBER: VAR 22-0722 

LUHO HEARING DATE:  August 22, 2022 CASE REVIEWER:  Isis Brown 

 
This application is out of order to be heard and is being continued to the September 26, 2022 
Land Use Hearing Officer meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

ADMINISTRATOR’S SIGN-OFF 

t
Wed Aug 10 2022 09:17:49 t 

 
 
Attachments:  None 
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APPLICATION NUMBER: SU-AB 22-0836 

LUHO HEARING DATE:  August 22, 2022 CASE REVIEWER:  Sam Ball 
 

This application is out of order to be heard and is being continued to the September 26, 2022 Land Use 
Hearing Officer meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

ADMINISTRATOR’S SIGN-OFF 

t
Fri Aug  5 2022 09:38:17  
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LAND USE HEARING OFFICER VARIANCE REPORT 

APPLICATION NUMBER: VAR 22-0843 

LUHO HEARING DATE:  August 22, 2022 CASE REVIEWER:  Tim Lampkin, AICP 
 

This application is being continued by staff to the September 26, 2022, Land Use Hearing Officer 
meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

ADMINISTRATOR’S SIGN-OFF 

t
Tue Aug  9 2022 15:00:58  
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LAND USE HEARING OFFICER REPORT 

APPLICATION NUMBER: SU 22-0872 

LUHO HEARING DATE:  August 22, 2022 CASE REVIEWER:  Colleen Marshall, AICP, CFM 

 

This application is out of order to be heard and is being continued to the September 26, 2022 Land Use 
Hearing Officer meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

ADMINISTRATOR’S SIGN-OFF 

t
Tue Aug  2 2022 16:49:03  
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LAND USE HEARING OFFICER SPECIAL USE REPORT 
 

Page 1 of 1 
 

APPLICATION NUMBER: SU GEN 22-0993 
LUHO HEARING DATE:  August 22, 2022 CASE REVIEWER:  Israel Monsanto 

 
Staff requests this application be continued to the September 26, 2022 Land Use Hearing Officer 
meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

ADMINISTRATOR’S SIGN-OFF 

t
Thu Aug 11 2022 10:22:37  
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LAND USE HEARING OFFICER VARIANCE REPORT 

APPLICATION NUMBER: VAR 22-1016 

LUHO HEARING DATE:  August 22, 2022 CASE REVIEWER:  Tim Lampkin, AICP 
 

This application is being continued by staff to the September 26, 2022, Land Use Hearing Officer 
meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

ADMINISTRATOR’S SIGN-OFF 

t
Tue Aug  9 2022 15:01:48  
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LAND USE HEARING OFFICER VARIANCE REPORT 
APPLICATION NUMBER: VAR 22-1065 

LUHO HEARING DATE:  August 22, 2022 CASE REVIEWER:  Isis Brown 

 
This application is out of order to be heard and is being continued to the September 26, 2022 
Land Use Hearing Officer meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

ADMINISTRATOR’S SIGN-OFF 

 
 

T
Wed Aug 10 2022 09:18:43  

Attachments:  None 
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LAND USE HEARING OFFICER VARIANCE REPORT 

 
 
-- Prepared:  08/05/2022   
 

 
APPLICATION NUMBER: VAR 22-1083 

LUHO HEARING DATE: August 22, 2022 CASE REVIEWER:  Tania C. Chapela 

 

This application is out of order to be heard and is being continued to the September 26, 2022 Land Use Hearing Officer 
meeting. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ADMINISTRATOR’S SIGN-OFF 

t
Fri Aug  5 2022 14:40:52  
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LAND USE HEARING OFFICER VARIANCE REPORT 
APPLICATION NUMBER: VAR 22-1121 

LUHO HEARING DATE:  August 22, 2022 CASE REVIEWER:  Isis Brown 

 
This application is out of order to be heard and is being continued to the September 26, 2022 
Land Use Hearing Officer meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

ADMINISTRATOR’S SIGN-OFF 

t
t
Fri Aug 12 2022 12:47:15  

 
 
Attachments:  None 
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LAND USE HEARING OFFICER SPECIAL USE REPORT 
 

Page 1 of 1 
 

APPLICATION NUMBER: SU AB 22-1135 
LUHO HEARING DATE:  August 22, 2022 CASE REVIEWER:  Israel Monsanto 

 
Staff requests this application be continued to the September 26, 2022 Land Use Hearing Officer 
meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

ADMINISTRATOR’S SIGN-OFF 

t
Tue Aug  9 2022 13:14:22  
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LAND USE HEARING OFFICER VARIANCE REPORT 

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: VAR 22-1119 

LUHO HEARING DATE:  August 22, 2022 CASE REVIEWER:  Ryan L. Joyce 

 

 
REQUEST:  The applicant is requesting a variance from the LDC code section 6.06.04.C- buffer adjacent to ROW 

and LDC section 6.06.04.E.1- other perimeter buffer. The applicant’s specific request, as shown on the site plan 

submitted on July 28, 2022, is to allow for a reduction to the required buffer widths. 
     

 

SUMMARY OF VARIANCE(S): 

 

Landscaping Buffer requirements 

 
1) Per LDC Sec. 6.06.04.C A strip of land, a minimum of 8 feet in width, shall be provided between off- street 

vehicular use areas and the right-of-way.  At least one shade tree per 40 linear feet and screening shrubs shall be 

planted within this perimeter buffer. The applicant requests a reduction in the required width. The applicant 

requests a 1.4 ft reduction for approximately 50 percent of the frontage. 

 
2) Per LDC Sec. 6.06.04.E A strip of land, a minimum of 6 feet in width, shall be provided between all off  street  

  vehicular use areas and the property boundary where these areas abut a property boundary which does not front on  

  road right-of-way.  At least one shade tree per 40 linear feet and screening shrubs shall be planted within this  

  perimeter buffer. The applicant requests a reduction to the required width for the East, West, and South property  

  boundaries.  
 

Findings 

 

• East boundary would average a 3’ reduction for an average width of 3’. 

• West boundary would average a 4.4’ reduction for a width if 1.6’ 

• North, and South boundary is undersized; therefore, landscaping is also not to code and is existing. 

• This section of Causeway is a scenic urban corridor. 

• The parcel to the west has additional greenspace for landscaping 

• The submitted site plan would require additional requirements to meet landscaping code requirements, as there are 

deficiencies and will be addressed in site review. However, these deficiencies will not require a variance.  
 

DISCLAIMER: 

 

The variance listed above is based on the information provided in the application by the applicant.  Additional variances 

may be needed after the site has applied for development permits.  The granting of these variances does not obviate the 

applicant or property owner from attaining all additional required approvals including but not limited to:  subdivision or  
site development approvals and building permit approvals. 

 

Approval of this variance petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the Environmental 

32



Protection Commission of Hillsborough County (EPC) approvals/permits necessary for the development as proposed will 

be issued, does not itself serve to justify any impact to wetlands, and does not grant any implied or vested environmental 
approvals. 

 

The Development Services Natural Resources Section has no objections with the result contingent upon the Land Use 

Hearing Officer’s acceptance and referral to the submitted site plan. 

 
Attachments:  Site Plan 
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__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________________ __________________________________ 

______________________________ ________________________________________________ 

_______________________________________________________ _______________________________ 

___________________________ 

____________________________ 

______ _______ 

_______________________ 

VAR-22-1119 Amanda Bishop; Interplan LLC c/o Chick-fil-A, Inc.

Ryan Joyce / Sheida Tirado 07/28/2022

08/22/2022

Variance Narrative Letter updated to reflect the elimination of the Throat Depth Variance per Sheida Tirado's direction.

07/28/2022

22-1119

Received August 2, 2022 
Development Services
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July 28, 2022  
 
 
Hillsborough County  
Development Services Department  
601 E. Kennedy Blvd,19th Floor  
Tampa, FL 33602  
813.274.6835  
Zoning@HCFLGov.net  
 
 

Reference: Chick-fil-A #00562 Lake Brandon Village  
11325 Causeway Boulevard, Brandon, FL 33511  
IP No.: 2021.0929  
Application No.: VAR-22-1119 

    Revised Information Sheet Cover Letter 
 
To whom it may concern,  
Please use this cover letter as a summary of the changes and or additional information that has been provided in 
regards to the existing Chick-fil-A #00562 Lake Brandon Village referenced at the address listed above. It has been 
brought to our attention from Sheida Tirado that a throat depth variance is not required and we need to eliminate that 
request. Also, there was a very minor revision to the Site Plan. The only change that was made to the site plan, is the 
Drive Aisle located in the parking lot to the western side of the drive-thru has been changed from seventeen (17) feet 
to eighteen (18) feet.  Please see the updated and attached Site Plan for your review. 
 
Please feel free to contact me at 407-645-5008 or via email at abishop@interplanllc.com if you have any questions or 
require additional information. If I am not available, Nancy Carreras is the Permit Manager and Sean Hickman is the 
Civil Project Manager and will be able to assist you or answer any questions you may have. 
  
I appreciate your time and consideration for this request.  
Thank you.  
 
Sincerely,  

Amanda Bishop  
INTERPLAN LLC  
Amanda Bishop Development Services/ Permit Coordinator  
 
ec:  A. Scott, Z. Awalt; Chick-fil-A, Inc.  
 C. Church, S. Connolly; JLL 

N. Carreras, S. Hickman, T. Vu; Interplan LLC 
 
 

22-1119
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 July 28, 2022  
Hillsborough County  
Development Services Department  
601 E. Kennedy Blvd,19th Floor  
Tampa, FL 33602  
813.274.6835  
Zoning@HCFLGov.net  
 
 

Reference: Chick-fil-A #00562 Lake Brandon Village  
11325 Causeway Boulevard, Brandon, FL 33511  
IP No.: 2021.0929  
Application No.: VAR-22-1119 
Landscape Variance Narrative Letter updated 

To Whom It May Concern,  
Chick-fil-A, is proposing to make drive-thru modifications including restriping, adding new directional 
signage and adding a lane at the Order Meal Delivery (OMD) canopy side to help alleviate traffic congestion 
and circulation areas to the site, adjacent properties and planned development as a whole while 
maintaining necessary public safety measures. As part of the proposed improvements to the property, 
there is a lack of compliance with the Hillsborough County’s Land Development Code. Please see the below 
information as Chick-fil-A, Inc. would like to ask for relief for the required landscape buffers for the off-
street vehicular use areas. 
 
Chick-fil-A, Inc. (the petitioner) respectfully submits the following variance request for consideration to 
Hillsborough County:  
 
Variance Request # 1: Section 6.06.04.C Off Street Vehicular Use Areas – Perimeter buffer Adjacent 
to Road Right of Way  
A Variance is required as a landscaped buffer, a minimum of eight (8) feet in width must be provided 
between the off-street vehicular use area and the right of way to the North of the property. Due to the 
increased concern for public safety with increased traffic congestion to this site and the properties lack of 
dimension, the buffer itself maintains different widths but averages approximately eight (8) feet along 
Causeway Boulevard and is shown on the Landscape Plan (L-100) provided.  

22-1119
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Chick-fil-A #00562 Lake Brandon Village 
July 28, 2022 
Page 2 of 4 
  
Variance Request #2: Section 6.06.04.E.1 Off-Street Vehicular Use Areas – Other Perimeter Buffer  
A variance is required for the landscape buffer requiring a minimum of six (6) feet in width provided 
between the off-street vehicular use areas and any boundary not fronted by a road right of way per the 
section referenced above. A six (6) foot buffer is required along the East, West and South property lines 
where Chick-fil-A in non-compliant but in an effort to maintain public safety measures to the East of the 
property landscaping was removed to maintain the sidewalk for employees, guest and pedestrians to the 
site.  
 
Variance Request #3 Section 6.04.04.A.2 Design Standards – Throat Depth – 150 Feet  
Update – It has been determined by Sheida Tirado, Transportation Review Manager, that a throat depth 
Variance is not required to be done along with the LUHO Variance. At this time, the Throat Depth Variance 
is to be eliminated from the application. Please see the revised information sheet and cover sheet 
provided. 
 
 
Explain how the alleged hardships or practical difficulties are unique and singular to the subject property 
and are not those suffered in common with other property similarly located? The current Hillsborough 
County parcel lacks the dimension to be able to provide/meet all the required perimeter landscape buffer 
requirements of six (6) feet between the off-street vehicular use areas and the eight (8) feet between the 
off-street vehicular use area and the right of way. The Causeway Boulevard public right of way located on 
the North side of the Planned Development entrance is located approximately eighty-two (82) feet from 
the right turn only restaurant entrance leading vehicles to the parking lot and or drive through entrance 
causing traffic congestion and backup to Causeway Boulevard and the shopping center increasing 
concern for public safety.  
 
Describe how the literal requirements of the Land Development Code (LDC) would deprive you of rights 
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district and area under the terms of the LDC. The literal 
requirements of the Land Development Code would deprive Chick-fil-A of the same rights commonly 
enjoyed by other properties in the same district and area under the terms of the LDC because unlike other 
everyday fast food restaurants in the area, Chick-fil-A typically generates substantially more business in 
there drive thru than other restaurants due to their limited menu and speed of service. The increased need 
to improve efficiency and increase the amount of stacking in the drive thru lanes due to traffic congestion, 
has prompted a reconfiguration of the site. Due, to the property parcel location, size of lot and the 
developed shopping center and adjacent properties, the proposed site modifications provide the best 
configuration of the site with the existing conditions and given square footage while maintaining 
compliance with all other parts of the LDC. Accommodating the literal requirements of the LDC would 
result in a substantial reduction in parking spaces, constrained or substandard queuing lanes and will not 
alleviate traffic circulation and congestion issues on site, to adjacent properties or roadways such as 
Causeway Boulevard or the Shopping Plaza entrance.  
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Chick-fil-A #00562 Lake Brandon Village 
July 28, 2022 
Page 3 of 4 
 
Explain how the variance, if allowed, will not substantially interfere with or injure the rights of others whose 
property would be affected by allowance of the variance. The Chick-fil-A parcel is located within the 
existing Planned Development and granting of the request would not interfere with or injure the rights of 
others as it would allow safer conditions for the site and adjacent properties. The Hillsborough County 
Land Development Code requirements would actually work against the integration and interaction of the 
site and the Planned Development as a whole verse providing better measures for public safety for the 
development while trying to maintain a positively functionable site for the company itself.  
 
Explain how the variance is in harmony with and serves the general intent and purpose of the LDC and the 
Comprehensive Plan (refer to section 1.02.02 and 1.02.03 of the LDC for description of intent/purpose.)The 
variance is in harmony with and serves the general intent and purpose of the LDC as section 1.02.03.a, with 
the intent to preserve public health, safety, comfort and welfare, and to aid in harmonious, orderly and 
progressive development of the unincorporated areas of Hillsborough County. The redevelopment is 
bringing the overall site design much closer to the County’s vision. The building was placed to face the 
right of way with most of the vehicular use and parking to the rear or lateral portions of the site. Priority 
over the reconfiguration of the site was given to vehicular circulation as that would highly impact the 
efficiency of operations, all while addressing the major concern of alleviating traffic congestion and 
circulation issues to the site, adjacent properties and planned development as a whole.  
 
Explain how the situation sought to be relieved by the variance does not result from an illegal act or result 
from the actions of the applicant, resulting in a self-imposed hardship. The variance request is not self-
imposed; there is not enough space on the site to accommodate the required six (6) foot landscape buffer 
between the off-street vehicular use areas and any boundary not fronted by a road right of way, the 
required eight (8) foot buffer between vehicular use area and right-of-way without causing other 
deficiencies on the site by a vast reduction. For example, in the required parking, which is highly important 
for a restaurant use. By allowing the requests applied for, we were able to revise the plan set to show the 
required 42 parking spaces verses needing to apply for an additional variance for parking.  
 
Explain how allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done, considering both the public 
benefits intended to be secured by the LDC and the individual hardships that will be suffered by a failure to 
grant a variance. If the variance requested is approved, vehicular circulation and traffic congestion will be 
highly improved and more efficient for the site and adjacent properties. Employees, guests and 
pedestrians will also maintain safer measures when visiting the site and planned development as a whole. 
The commercial property’s layout will be reconfigured and upgraded to reflect the quality of standards that 
Hillsborough County strives for today and in the future.  
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Chick-fil-A #00562 Lake Brandon Village 
July 28, 2022 
Page 4 of 4 
 
Please feel free to contact me at 407-645-5008 or via email at abishop@interplanllc.com if you have any 
questions or require additional information. If I am not available, Nancy Carreras is the Permit Manager and 
Sean Hickman is the Civil Project Manager and will be able to assist you or answer any questions you may 
have. 
  
I appreciate your time and consideration for this request.  
Thank you.  
 
Sincerely,  

Amanda Bishop  
INTERPLAN LLC  
Amanda Bishop Development Services/ Permit Coordinator  
 
enclosures  
ec:  A. Scott, Z. Awalt; Chick-fil-A, Inc.  
 C. Church, S. Connolly; JLL 

N. Carreras, S. Hickman, T. Vu; Interplan LLC 

22-1119

Received August 2, 2022 
Development Services

40



VARIANCE CRITERIA RESPONSE

You must provide a response to each of the following questions. If additional space is needed, please attach 
extra pages to this application.

(refer to Section 1.02.02 and 1.02.03 of the LDC for description of intent/purpose).

Please see the attached Variance Narrative Provided.

Please see the attached Variance Narrative Provided.

Please see the attached Variance Narrative Provided.

Please see the attached Variance Narrative Provided.

Please see the attached Variance Narrative Provided.

Please see the attached Variance Narrative Provided.

22-1119
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June 22, 2022  
 

Hillsborough County  
Development Services Department  
601 E. Kennedy Blvd,19th Floor 
Tampa, FL 33602 
813.274.6835  
Zoning@HCFLGov.net 

 

 

  Reference: Chick-fil-A #00562 Lake Brandon Village 
    11325 Causeway Boulevard, Brandon, FL 33511 
    IP No.: 2021.0929 
     Landscape Variance Narrative Letter  
 
To Whom It May Concern, 
Chick-fil-A, is proposing to make drive-thru modifications including restriping, adding new directional 
signage and adding a lane at the Order Meal Delivery (OMD) canopy side to help alleviate traffic congestion 
and circulation areas to the site, adjacent properties and planned development as a whole while 
maintaining necessary public safety measures. As part of the proposed improvements to the property, 
there is a lack of compliance with the Hillsborough County’s Land Development Code. Please see the below 
information as Chick-fil-A, Inc. would like to ask for relief for the required landscape buffers for the off-
street vehicular use areas and the throat depth requirements. 
 
Chick-fil-A, Inc. (the petitioner) respectfully submits the following variance request for consideration to 
Hillsborough County: 

Variance Request # 1: Section 6.06.04.C Off Street Vehicular Use Areas – Perimeter buffer Adjacent 
to Road Right of Way 

A Variance is required as a landscaped buffer, a minimum of eight (8) feet in width must be provided 
between the off-street vehicular use area and the right of way to the North of the property. Due to the 
increased concern for public safety with increased traffic congestion to this site and the properties lack of 
dimension, the buffer itself maintains different widths but averages approximately eight (8) feet along 
Causeway Boulevard and is shown on the Landscape Plan (L-100) provided.  

  

22-1119
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Chick-fil-A #00562 Lake Brandon Village  
June 22, 2022 
Page 2 of 4 
 

Variance Request #2: Section 6.06.04.E.1 Off-Street Vehicular Use Areas – Other Perimeter Buffer 

A variance is required for the landscape buffer requiring a minimum of six (6) feet in width provided 
between the off-street vehicular use areas and any boundary not fronted by a road right of way per the 
section referenced above. A six (6) foot buffer is required along the East, West and South property lines 
where Chick-fil-A in non-compliant but in an effort to maintain public safety measures to the East of the 
property landscaping was removed to maintain the sidewalk for employees, guest and pedestrians to the 
site.  

Variance Request #3 Section 6.04.04.A.2 Design Standards – Throat Depth – 150 Feet 

A Variance is required for the minimum throat depth requirement to the Hillsborough County Land 
Development Code as this parcel is required to meet the 150 feet for Community Shopping Centers. Traffic 
congestion and circulation is a significant problem for this site and is cause for concern for the public 
safety of pedestrians, employees and clients. The proposed modifications will allow only one entrance 
access to the southwest of the property along the internal access road while making the existing entrance 
access to the Northeast, along the Shopping Plaza entrance road an exit only to prevent stopped vehicles 
along the Causeway Boulevard turning lane and plaza entrance. Please see the attached aerials provided 
as examples. 

 

Explain how the alleged hardships or practical difficulties are unique and singular to the subject property 
and are not those suffered in common with other property similarly located? The current Hillsborough 
County parcel lacks the dimension to be able to provide/meet all the required perimeter landscape buffer 
requirements of six (6) feet between the off-street vehicular use areas and the eight (8) feet between the 
off-street vehicular use area and the right of way. The Causeway Boulevard public right of way located on 
the North side of the Planned Development entrance is located approximately eighty-two (82) feet from 
the right turn only restaurant entrance leading vehicles to the parking lot and or drive through entrance 
causing traffic congestion and backup to Causeway Boulevard and the shopping center increasing 
concern for public safety.  

 

Describe how the literal requirements of the Land Development Code (LDC) would deprive you of rights 
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district and area under the terms of the LDC. The literal 
requirements of the Land Development Code would deprive Chick-fil-A of the same rights commonly 
enjoyed by other properties in the same district and area under the terms of the LDC because unlike other 
everyday fast food restaurants in the area, Chick-fil-A typically generates substantially more business in 
there drive thru than other restaurants due to their limited menu and speed of service. The increased need 

22-1119

43



 
Chick-fil-A #00562 Lake Brandon Village  
June 22, 2022 
Page 3 of 4 
to improve efficiency and increase the amount of stacking in the drive thru lanes due to traffic congestion, 
has prompted a reconfiguration of the site. Due, to the property parcel location, size of lot and the 
developed shopping center and adjacent properties, the proposed site modifications provide the best 
configuration of the site with the existing conditions and given square footage while maintaining 
compliance with all other parts of the LDC. Accommodating the literal requirements of the LDC would 
result in a substantial reduction in parking spaces, constrained or substandard queuing lanes and will not 
alleviate traffic circulation and congestion issues on site, to adjacent properties or roadways such as 
Causeway Boulevard or the Shopping Plaza entrance.  

 

Explain how the variance, if allowed, will not substantially interfere with or injure the rights of others whose 
property would be affected by allowance of the variance. The Chick-fil-A parcel is located within the 
existing Planned Development and granting of the request would not interfere with or injure the rights of 
others as it would allow safer conditions for the site and adjacent properties. The Hillsborough County 
Land Development Code requirements would actually work against the integration and interaction of the 
site and the Planned Development as a whole verse providing better measures for public safety for the 
development while trying to maintain a positively functionable site for the company itself.  

 

Explain how the variance is in harmony with and serves the general intent and purpose of the LDC and the 
Comprehensive Plan (refer to section 1.02.02 and 1.02.03 of the LDC for description of intent/purpose.)The 
variance is in harmony with and serves the general intent and purpose of the LDC as section 1.02.03.a, with 
the intent to preserve public health, safety, comfort and welfare, and to aid in harmonious, orderly and 
progressive development of the unincorporated areas of Hillsborough County. The redevelopment is 
bringing the overall site design much closer to the County’s vision. The building was placed to face the 
right of way with most of the vehicular use and parking to the rear or lateral portions of the site. Priority 
over the reconfiguration of the site was given to vehicular circulation as that would highly impact the 
efficiency of operations, all while addressing the major concern of alleviating traffic congestion and 
circulation issues to the site, adjacent properties and planned development as a whole.  

 

Explain how the situation sought to be relieved by the variance does not result from an illegal act or result 
from the actions of the applicant, resulting in a self-imposed hardship. The variance request is not self-
imposed; there is not enough space on the site to accommodate the required six (6) foot landscape buffer 
between the off-street vehicular use areas and any boundary not fronted by a road right of way, the 
required eight (8) foot buffer between vehicular use area and right-of-way, and the required 150 feet 
throat depth minimum without causing other deficiencies on the site by a vast reduction. For example, in 
the required parking, which is highly important for a restaurant use. By allowing the requests applied for, 
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Chick-fil-A #00562 Lake Brandon Village  
June 22, 2022 
Page 4 of 4 
we were able to revise the plan set to show the required 42 parking spaces verses needing to apply for an 
additional fourth variance for parking. 

 

Explain how allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done, considering both the public 
benefits intended to be secured by the LDC and the individual hardships that will be suffered by a failure to 
grant a variance. If the variance requested is approved, vehicular circulation and traffic congestion will be 
highly improved and more efficient for the site and adjacent properties. Employees, guests and 
pedestrians will also maintain safer measures when visiting the site and planned development as a whole. 
The commercial property’s layout will be reconfigured and upgraded to reflect the quality of standards that 
Hillsborough County strives for today and in the future.  

Please feel free to contact me at 407-645-5008 or via email at abishop@interplanllc.com if you have any 
questions or require additional information. If I am not available, Nancy Carreras is the Permit Manager and 
Sean Hickman is the Civil Project Manager and will be able to assist you or answer any questions you may 
have. 

I appreciate your time and consideration for this request.  

Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

Amanda Bishop 
INTERPLAN LLC 
Amanda Bishop 
Development Services/ Permit Coordinator 

enclosures 

ec: C. Baker; Chick-fil-A, Inc. 
N. Carreras, T. Vu; Interplan LLC 
 

22-1119
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Electronically Certified Official Record

Document information

Agency Name: Hillsborough Clerk of Circuit Court and Comptroller

Clerk of the Circuit Court: The Honorable Cindy Stuart

Date Issued: 6/22/2022 11:43:54 AM

Unique Reference 
Number:

BAA-FBB-BCAFH-HGCDBBDFBBAFFDEJGGHC-
BCCGEI-C

Certification ID: 76231135110553496672

Requesting Party Code: 511

Requesting Party 
Reference:

33704853

CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to Sections 90.955(1) and 90.902(1), Florida Statutes, and Federal Rules of Evidence 
901(a), 901(b)(7), and 902(1), the attached document is electronically certified by The Honorable 
Cindy Stuart, Hillsborough County Clerk of the Circuit Court and Comptroller, to be a true and 
correct copy of an official record or document authorized by law to be recorded or filed and actually 
recorded or filed in the office of the Hillsborough County Clerk of the Circuit Court. The document 
may have redactions as required by law.

HOW TO VERIFY THIS DOCUMENT

This document contains a Unique Reference Number for identification purposes and a tamper-
evident seal to indicate if the document has been tampered with. To view the tamper-evident seal 
and verify the certifier’s digital signature, open this document with Adobe Reader software. You 
can also verify this document by scanning the QR code or visiting 
https://Verify.Clerkecertify.com/VerifyImage .

**The web address shown above contains an embedded link to the verification page for this particular document.

*If you are a person with a disability who needs an accommodation, you are entitled, at no cost to you, to the provision of certain 
assistance. To request such an accommodation please contact the Clerk's ADA Coordinator within seven working days of the date the 
service is needed; if you are hearing or voice impaired, call 711.

Clerk of Court & Comptroller's Office ADA Coordinator

601 E. Kennedy Blvd., Tampa, FL 33602

Phone: (813) 276-8100, extension 4347

Email: recording@hillsclerk.com
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VARIANCE APPLICATION 
You must schedule an appointment to submit this application by calling 

All requirements listed on the submittal checklist must be met. 

Property Information  

Property Owner Information 

Applicant Information 

Applicant’s Representative (if different than above) 

22-1119

Received
06-24-2022
Development
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Clare Odell 6/24/2022

22-1119 8/222022
174028
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LAND USE HEARING OFFICER VARIANCE REPORT (REVISED) 

APPLICATION NUMBER: VAR 22-1140 

LUHO HEARING DATE:  August 22, 2022 
CASE REVIEWERS:  Ryan L. Joyce 

                                       Chris Grandlienard 

 

REQUEST: The applicant is requesting setback variances to accommodate a proposed detached two-story 

garage on property zoned RSC-2.  

 

VARIANCES: 
 

Wetland Setback 

Per LDC Section 4.01.07.B.4, no filling, excavating or placement of permanent structures or other impervious 

surfaces shall be allowed within a required 30-foot wetland conservation area setback.  The applicant requests 

construction of a two-story garage within the 30-foot wetland conservation area setback.  The applicant requests 

a 10-foot reduction of the setback to allow for a setback of 20 feet. 

 

There is an existing encroachment of 2,061 square feet into the wetland conservation area setback. This existing 

encroachment includes the home and other structures. This home was built prior to the  inception of the Land 

Development Code. The proposed new encroachment will be 239 square feet. 

 

Accessory Structure Setback 

Per LDC Section 6.11.04.C.1, accessory structures shall be permitted in front yards at twice the depth of the 

required front yard, or 50 feet, whichever is less, and such structures shall not occupy required side yards. Per 

LDC Section 6.01.01, a minimum front yard setback of 25 feet is required in the RSC-2 district. Therefore, the 

required front setback for the subject garage is 50 feet. The applicant requests a 9-foot reduction to the required 

front setback to allow a setback of 41 feet from the easternly property line along Holly Lane. 

 

The required side yard setback in the RSC-2 district is 10 feet. Per the site plan submitted by the applicant, the 

garage will be set back 11.3 feet from the northernly side property line. 

 

FINDINGS: 
 

• Per LDC Section 6.11.04, accessory structures which meet the primary building setbacks of the property’s 

zoning are permitted the maximum height allowed in the district. Per LDC Section 6.01.01, the maximum 

building height allowed in the RSC-2 district is 35 feet. According to the applicant, the proposed garage 

will be 31 feet, 1.25 inches in height. 
 

DISCLAIMER: 

The variance listed above is based on the information provided in the application by the applicant. Additional 

variances may be needed after the site has applied for development permits. The granting of these variances does 

not obviate the applicant or property owner from attaining all additional required approvals including but not 

limited to:  subdivision or site development approvals and building  

permit approvals. 
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APPLICATION:   VAR 22-1140 

LUHO HEARING DATE:  August 22, 2022                  CASE REVIEWERs: Ryan L. Joyce, Chris Grandlienard 

 

Page 2 of 2 

 

 

ADMINISTRATOR’S SIGN-OFF 

 
Attachments:  Application 

                         Site Plan 

                         Petitioner’s Written Statement 

                         Current Deed 
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_____________________________________________________________________________________________
5119 NORTH FLORIDA AVENUE 

TAMPA, FLORIDA 33603 

(813) 237-3781 | (800) 229-3781 | FAX: (813) 238-0036 

www.EEC-TAMPABAY.com 

Mr. Christopher Grandlienard 
Hillsborough County 
Development Services Department 
P.O. Box 1110 
Tampa, FL 33601 
 
Re:  Variance Application Revision Request - 19312 Holly Lane in Lutz, FL 33548 
 VAR-WS-22-1140 
 
To Whom It May Concern: 
 
On behalf of the Lelainya Koutereba, Environmental Engineering Consultants, Inc. (EEC) is submitting a 
request to revise the Variance Application for 19312 Holly Lane in Lutz, FL 33548. 
 
The following items are contained in this request package: 

1. Cover Sheet (this letter) 
2. Signed Additional/Revised Information Sheet  
3. Updated Narrative (this letter) 

 
This revision request is to update the “Nature of Request” to Variance to Encroach into the Wetland 
Setback, Variance to Accessory Structure Requirements 
 
Updated Narrative (changes in bold): 
 
Owners of the Property want to construct a 2,250-sf two-story masonry garage on the north side of the 
existing single-family residence. A building permit was submitted and upon review, it was determined a 
jurisdictional wetland line was needed. The wetland line was determined via EPC and found that current 
building and structures have encroached 2,061-sf or 40.65% of the wetland setback. The proposed 
masonry garage would encroach an additional 660.6-sf into the wetland setback. In order to limit the 
amount of wetland setback encroachment, the owners decided to move the masonry garage closer to Holly 
Lane. 
 
This variance request is both a front-yard setback for the accessory structure and for the wetland setback 
encroachment. The request is for 239-sf of wetland buffer setback encroachment with a maximum 
distance of 10-ft and for a front yard accessory structure setback encroachment of 282.5-sf with an 
average distance of 8.8-ft. The proposed garage is designed to accommodate a garage, workshop, office 
and gym for the owners.  The two-story design would have the office and gym on the second floor and the 
garage and workshop on the first floor.  
 
If you have any questions, please contact us at 813-237-3781. 
 
Sincerely,  
Environmental Engineering Consultants, Inc. 

 
Michael Nolan, Professional Engineer  

22-1140

Received July 20, 2022 
Development Services
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Application Number: _________________ 

4 

 

VARIANCE CRITERIA RESPONSE 
 

You must provide a response to each of the following questions. If additional space is needed, please attach 
extra pages to this application.   

 
1. Explain how the alleged hardships or practical difficulties are unique and singular to the subject property and are not 

those suffered in common with other property similarly located?  
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
2. Describe how the literal requirements of the Land Development Code (LDC) would deprive you of rights commonly 

enjoyed by other properties in the same district and area under the terms of the LDC. 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

3. Explain how the variance, if allowed, will not substantially interfere with or injure the rights of others whose property 
would be affected by allowance of the variance. 

 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
4. Explain how the variance is in harmony with and serves the general intent and purpose of the LDC and the 

Comprehensive Plan (refer to Section 1.02.02 and 1.02.03 of the LDC for description of intent/purpose). 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

5. Explain how the situation sought to be relieved by the variance does not result from an illegal act or result from the 
actions of the applicant, resulting in a self-imposed hardship. 

 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________  

 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

6. Explain how allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done, considering both the public benefits 
intended to be secured by the LDC and the individual hardships that will be suffered by a failure to grant a variance. 

 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________  

 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
 

22-1140
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1. Explain how the alleged hardships or practical difficulties are unique and singular to the subject 
property and are not those suffered in common with other property similarly located? 
 

The owners of the property at 19312 Holly Lane are proposing a 2,250-sf two-story masonry garage 
with an office, workshop and gym to be located on the north side of the existing single-family 
residence. The property is currently zoned RSC-2 and per Hillsborough County LDC Section 
6.11.04, accessory structures are to be constructed at twice the front yard depth (25-ft). A building 
permit was applied for in April 2021. After review, Natural Resources required that a formal 
wetland delineation take place to determine the required setback.  EPC placed six (6) flags running 
northwest to southeast to the rear of the current structure. The wetland has a 30-ft upland buffer 
which cover an area of 5,070-sf. The current footprint of the residence encroaches approximately 
2,721.6-sf and the proposed new addition would encroach approximately 660.6-sf. After review of 
the plans, the owners decided to lessen the impact of the wetland buffer by shifting the building 
towards the Holly Lane.  The updated proposed addition would now encroach 239-sf into the 
wetland buffer area. This new layout would now encroach approximately 282.5-sf into the front 
yard setback.  

 
2. Describe how the literal requirements of the Land Development Code (LDC) would deprive you of 
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district and area under the terms of the LDC. 
 

The front-yard setback for accessory structures inhibits the owners from constructing the proposed 
garage without encroaching on the wetland buffer setback. Because of the stilted house, there is no 
enclosed area for vehicle storage, which is a concern for the owners. Because of the irregular lot 
shape, there are no other viable locations for the proposed garage.  

 
3. Explain how the variance, if allowed, will not substantially interfere with or injure the rights of others 
whose property would be affected by allowance of the variance. 

We do not foresee any interference or injury of rights to adjacent properties nor other 
neighborhood owners. The owners have re-configured the proposed garage to limit the total square 
footage of setback for both the wetland and front-yard accessory unit.  

 
4. Explain how the variance is in harmony with and serves the general intent and purpose of the LDC and 

the Comprehensive Plan (refer to Section 1.02.02 and 1.02.03 of the LDC for description of 
intent/purpose).  

We believe that the variance aligns with Section 1.02.02 as the request process and submittal is 
comprehensive and does not interfere with the goals and objectives of the Future of Hillsborough 
Comprehensive Plan. The variance is in harmony with Section 1.02.03 “in order to foster comfort 
and welfare, and to aid in the…orderly and progressive development of the unincorporated 
areas…” This variance would not conflict cause detrimental effects to the overall purpose and 
intent of the LDC. 
 

22-1140
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5. Explain how the situation sought to be relieved by the variance does not result from an illegal act or 
result from the actions of the applicant, resulting in a self-imposed hardship. 

There have been no documented illegal acts nor self-imposed hardships in regards to this variance 
request. The owners are acting in good faith with direction from Hillsborough County Development 
Services and Natural Resources.  

 
6. Explain how allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done, considering both the 
public benefits intended to be secured by the LDC and the individual hardships that will be suffered by a 
failure to grant a variance. 

This variance will not inhibit the purpose or intent of the LDC. The Property currently features a 
single-family residence with limited function for the owners. The variance will provide the current 
owners with multiple benefits including protection of vehicle assets, gymnasium, workshop and 
office space.  

If the variance is not granted, the owners will suffer the costs and expense necessary to reach this 
point in the building process. The owners were not aware that a wetland delineation was required 
until after a building permit had been applied for and since that time, the project has been put on 
hold.  

22-1140
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PARCEL INFORMATION HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY FLORIDA
Jurisdiction Unincorporated County

Zoning Category Residential

Zoning RSC-2

Description Residential - Single-Family 
Conventional

RZ 84-0380

Flood Zone:AE BFE = 65.5 ft

Flood Zone:X  AREA OF MINIMAL FLOOD 
HAZARD 

FIRM Panel 0061H

FIRM Panel 12057C0061H

Suffix H

Effective Date Thu Aug 28 2008

Pre 2008 Flood Zone A

Pre 2008 Firm Panel 1201120065D

County Wide Planning Area Lutz

Community Base Planning 
Area

Lutz

Census Data Tract: 011103
Block: 2001

Future Landuse R-1

Mobility Assessment 
District

Rural

Mobility Benefit District 1

Fire Impact Fee Northwest

Parks/Schools Impact Fee NORTHEAST

ROW/Transportation 
Impact Fee

ZONE 1

Wind Borne Debris Area Outside 140 MPH Area

Competitive Sites NO

Redevelopment Area NO

Folio: 12564.0000
PIN: U-02-27-18-ZZZ-000000-47450.0

LELAINYA KOUTEREBA TRUSTEE
Mailing Address: 
19312 HOLLY LN
LUTZ, FL 33548

Site Address: 
19312 HOLLY LN
LUTZ, Fl 33548 

SEC-TWN-RNG: 02-27-18
Acreage: 1.30189002

Market Value: $490,533.00
Landuse Code: 0100 SINGLE FAMILY

 
Hillsborough County makes no warranty, representation or guaranty as to the content, sequence, accuracy, timeliness, or 
completeness of any of the geodata information provided herein. The reader should not rely on the data provided herein for any 
reason. Hillsborough County explicitly disclaims any representations and warranties, including, without limitations, the implied 
warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. Hillsborough County shall assume no liability for:
1. Any error, omissions, or inaccuracies in the information provided regardless of how caused.
Or
2. Any decision made or action taken or not taken by any person in reliance upon any information or data furnished hereunder.

 Page 1 of 1

https://maps.hillsboroughcounty.org/dsd/dsd.html 22-1140
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LAND USE HEARING OFFICER VARIANCE REPORT 

APPLICATION NUMBER: VAR 22-0849 

LUHO HEARING DATE:  August 22, 2022 CASE REVIEWER:  Colleen Marshall, AICP, CFM 

 
 

REQUEST:  The applicant is requesting setback variances to accommodate placement of a single-family 
dwelling on property zoned AS-1. 

 
VARIANCE(S): 
Per LDC Section 6.01.03.F.9, required yards on flag lots and lots accessed by easements are oriented with 
respect to the roadway from which they are accessed, as if the lots abutted the roadway. In the subject case, 
the property is accessed from the Joe King Road to the north. Therefore, the required front yard is located 
along the north lot line and the required rear yard setback is located along the south lot line. Per LDC Section 
6.01.01, a minimum front yard setback of 50 feet and rear yard setback of 50 feet are required in the AS-1 
district.  The applicant requests: 

 
1) A 21-foot reduction to the required front yard setback to allow a 29-foot setback from the 

north property line; and, 
 

2) A 21.25-foot reduction to the required rear yard setback to allow a 28.75-foot setback 
from the south property line. 

 
FINDINGS: 
 

 Subdivision approval for the subject parcel was approved on February 7, 1994 under Parcel 
Certification/Subdivision Exemption #94-0495 and therefore the subject parcel is a lot of record.  A 
copy of the approval letter has been provided by the applicant and is contained in the record for 
VAR 22-0849. 

 
DISCLAIMER: 
The variance listed above is based on the information provided in the application by the applicant.  
Additional variances may be needed after the site has applied for development permits.  The granting of 
these variances does not obviate the applicant or property owner from attaining all additional required 
approvals including but not limited to:  subdivision or site development approvals and building permit 
approvals. 
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APPLICATION:   VAR 22-0849 
LUHO HEARING DATE:  August 22, 2022                        CASE REVIEWER: Colleen Marshall, AICP, CFM 

 

Page 2 of 2 
 

 
 

 

ADMINISTRATOR’S SIGN-OFF 

t
Tue Aug  2 2022 16:48:24  

 
 
Attachments:  Application 
                         Site Plan 
                         Petitioner’s Written Statement 
                         Current Deed 
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PARCEL INFORMATION HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY FLORIDA
Jurisdiction Unincorporated County

Zoning Category Agricultural

Zoning AS-1

Description Agricultural - Single-Family

Overlay null

Restr null

Flood Zone:A 

Flood Zone:X  AREA OF MINIMAL FLOOD 
HAZARD 

FIRM Panel 0440H

FIRM Panel 12057C0440H

Suffix H

Effective Date Thu Aug 28 2008

Pre 2008 Flood Zone X

Pre 2008 Flood Zone A

Pre 2008 Firm Panel 1201120440B

County Wide Planning Area East Rural

Census Data Tract: 013004
Block: 2002

Census Data Tract: 013004
Block: 2009

Future Landuse R-1

Mobility Assessment 
District

Rural

Mobility Benefit District 3

Fire Impact Fee Central

Parks/Schools Impact Fee NORTHEAST

ROW/Transportation 
Impact Fee

ZONE 5

Wind Borne Debris Area Outside 140 MPH Area

Competitive Sites NO

Redevelopment Area NO

Folio: 92915.0600
PIN: U-26-29-22-ZZZ-000005-08830.0

KENDRICK AND LISA CALLWOOD
Mailing Address: 

544 LINDSAY ANNE CT
PLANT CITY, FL 33563

Site Address: 
0 1

PLANT CITY, Fl 33567 
SEC-TWN-RNG: 26-29-22

Acreage: 1.21695006
Market Value: $50,520.00

Landuse Code: 0000 VACANT RESIDENT
 

Hillsborough County makes no warranty, representation or guaranty as to the content, sequence, accuracy, timeliness, or 
completeness of any of the geodata information provided herein. The reader should not rely on the data provided herein for any 
reason. Hillsborough County explicitly disclaims any representations and warranties, including, without limitations, the implied 
warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. Hillsborough County shall assume no liability for:
1. Any error, omissions, or inaccuracies in the information provided regardless of how caused.
Or
2. Any decision made or action taken or not taken by any person in reliance upon any information or data furnished hereunder.

 Page 1 of 1
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LAND USE HEARING OFFICER VARIANCE REPORT 

 
 
-- Prepared:  08/08/2022   
 

  
APPLICATION NUMBER: VAR 22-0955 
LUHO HEARING DATE:  August 22, 2022 CASE REVIEWER:  Tania Chapela 

 
REQUEST:  

The applicant is requesting setback variances to accommodate a proposed addition for a single-family dwelling on 
property zoned RSC-6. 

 

VARIANCES: 

1) Per LDC Section 6.01.01, the required minimum rear yard setback for property zoned RSC-6 is 25 feet. The 
applicant requests: 
 
• An 11.4-foot reduction to the required rear yard setback to allow a rear setback of 13.6 feet from the south 

property line for the proposed addition, excluding the chimney; and, 
 

• A 14.3-foot reduction to the required rear yard setback to allow a rear setback of 10.7 feet from the south property 
line for the chimney. 

 
2) Per LDC Section 6.01.01, the required minimum side yard setback for property zoned RSC-6 is 7.5 feet. The 

applicant requests a 0.4-foot reduction to the required side yard setback to allow a side setback of 7.1 feet from the 
east property line for the proposed addition. 

 

FINDINGS: 

• Natural Resources has confirmed that due to the permitted seawall along the rear of the subject property, no 
conservation/preservation area setback is required from the adjacent waterway, pursuant to LDC Section 4.01.07.B.2. 

 

DISCLAIMER: 

The variance listed above is based on the information provided in the application by the applicant.  Additional variances 
may be needed after the site has applied for development permits.  The granting of these variances does not obviate the 
applicant or property owner from attaining all additional required approvals including but not limited to: subdivision or 
site development approvals and building permit approvals. 
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APPLICATION: VAR 22-0955 
LUHO HEARING DATE: August 22, 2022  CASE REVIEWER: Tania Chapela 

  

 
 

 

 

ADMINISTRATOR’S SIGN-OFF 

t
Mon Aug  8 2022 14:49:08  

Attachments:  Application 
                         Site Plan 
                         Petitioner’s Written Statement 
                         Current Deed 
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1 of 3 02/2022

_________________________________________________________________________ __________________________________ 

the second page of this form must be 

______________________________ ________________________________________________ 

_______________________________________________________ _______________________________ 

___________________________ 

____________________________ 

Yes 
If “Yes” is checked on the above please ensure you include all items marked with * on the last page. 

Yes 
If “Yes” is checked on the above please ensure you include all items marked with + on the last page. 

Digitally signed by: Jaime R. Maier
DN: CN = Jaime R. Maier email = jaime.maier@hwhlaw.com C = US O =
 Hill Ward Henderson OU = Attorney
Date: 2022.08.04 14:59:31 -04'00'

Jaime R. Maier

22-0955

Received August 4, 2022 
Development Services
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02/2022

pursuant 
to Chapter 119 FS? Yes 

________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________ ___________________ 

22-0955

Received August 4, 2022 
Development Services
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3 of 3 02/2022

Included 

1 + 

+ 

3 

*

Sunbiz Form* 

+ 

+ 

+ 

Site Plan +

11 

13 

Other Documents 

+

22-0955

Received August 4, 2022 
Development Services
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101 E. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 3700, Tampa, FL 33602-5195  |  T 813.221.3900  |  F 813.221.2900  |  HWHLAW.COM

SENDER’S DIRECT DIAL: 
813-506-5184 

SENDER’S E-MAIL: 
jaime.maier@hwhlaw.com 

August 4, 2022 

Tania Chapela 
Development Services Department 
County Center 
601 E. Kennedy Blvd., 19th Floor 
Tampa, FL 33602 

Re: VAR 22-0955 – Revised Materials 

Dear Ms. Chapela: 

Please find enclosed under cover of this letter the following revised materials in connection 
with the above-referenced application: 

- Revised site plan to show distances from structure and chimney to boundary line, in 
addition to prior measurements of distances from structure and chimney to seawall 

- Revised narrative to reflect updated distances per above, as the variance request  

Please accept these revised materials for filing in the application record, and please contact 
our office with any questions. 

Thank you.  

Sincerely, 

HILL WARD HENDERSON 

Jaime R. Maier, Esq. 

JRM 
cc: Tom Hiznay 
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Variance Hardship Narrative 

8706 Cobblestone Drive 

Request for Reduced Rear and Side Setback 

General Request 

This is a request for a reduction of the rear yard setback from 25.0’ to 13.6’ to edge of new 
structure and 10.7’ to edge of chimney, and a reduction to the side yard setback from 7.5’ to 7.1’ to edge 
of new structure, for the property located at 8706 Cobblestone Drive, Tampa (the “Property).  The 
applicant, Timothy Healey (the “Applicant”), owns the Property.  The Applicant has lived at the Property 
since 2013, as his primary residence.  The home on the Property was built in 1970, and its layout and 
design reflect its outdated age.  Especially in the pandemic era 2020s’ decade, where the Applicant, like 
many individuals, spends significantly more time at home and is in need of home office space, modern 
standards of living influenced by modern standards such as the effects of COVID-19 render older 
structures obsolete and untenable. 

The Property is zoned RSC-6, therefore the standard setbacks are 25’ for the front and rear yards, 
and 7.5’ for the side yards.  The Property was platted in 1969, with lot dimensions of approximately 75’ 
in width and 125’ in length.  With 25’ setbacks on either end, that leaves approximately 75’ of buildable 
length area.  The home was constructed almost in the exact center of the Property, and therefore, due to its 
siting, and the other factors described more fully herein, any current or future owner of the Property is 
significantly constrained from making any meaningful improvement to the home thereon without a 
request for a variance from setbacks.  The siting of the home relative to the Property’s boundary lines also 
result in a slight angle, with the eastern boundary line veering closer to the home structure than the 
western line.  

The layout of the home is such that the small, single-window master bedroom is tacked on at the 
southeastern corner of the home, next to a large, concrete “Florida Room” that spans the southwest corner 
to middle of the home’s rear facade.  The Florida Room has its own roofline, different from the rest of the 
home’s roof.  The location and structural uniqueness of the Florida Room prevent expansion of the Home 
to the southwest.   

Expanding into the north/front yard of the Property is prevented by the location of the garage and 
access drive on the northwest side of the home, and the front entryway/front room on the northeast side of 
the home.  The front room itself has a front setback of 25.2’ from the edge of the front entry room, 
therefore any expansion in this direction would require a variance, and would significantly alter the flow 
and layout of the home.  Therefore, in order to expand the master bedroom, the only direction the 
Applicant can build is outward into the rear yard setback.   

Variance Criteria 

1. Explain how the alleged hardships or practical difficulties are unique and singular to the subject 
property and are not those suffered in common with other property similarly located? 

Built in 1970, the siting of the home relative to its position on the Property, and the home structure’s 
outdated and unique layout as described above, result in a practical difficulty that is unique to the 
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Property.  Any current or future owner of this Property is constrained in their ability to make meaningful 
improvements to it without a variance request, since the southeast corner is the only feasible location on 
the home to make structural improvements.  Many other properties in the immediately surrounding area 
have structures additions to their homes in their rear yards, whether by encroaching into the setbacks or 
because the home structures were sited such that more room for expansion was feasible without a 
variance.  

2. Describe how the literal requirements of the Land Development Code (LDC) would deprive you 
of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district and area under the terms of 
the LDC. 

Many of the property owners in the surrounding area have full enjoyment of their property by adding 
pools, Florida Rooms, patios, and other features on the rear of their homes.  The Applicant cannot fully 
enjoy his property in the same way as these surrounding owners, because the as-built siting of the home is 
essentially in the middle of the Property, constraining him both in the front and the back.  In addition, the 
slight angle of the home relative to the Property line results in a need for a variance for any addition to the 
southeast side of the home.  The structure was not built exactly parallel with the boundary lines and the 
side yard narrows towards the south end of the Property.  Without the requested variances, the Applicant 
cannot make meaningful improvements to his home similar to what other properties in the surrounding 
area enjoy.  

3. Explain how the variance, if allowed, will not substantially interfere with or injure the rights of 
others whose property would be affected by allowance of the variance. 

The variance request will not interfere with surrounding owners.  The adjacent property owner to the 
east is the property owner with the potential to be affected by the variance request.  That property owner 
has been provided the details of this variance request and, as of the date of filing, has no objection to the 
request.  The adjacent owner’s own rear yard contains various patio additions, which project into the rear 
setback at a degree similar to that of the Applicant’s proposed structural addition.  Therefore, this 
variance request will be compatible with the adjacent neighbor’s own existing setbacks, and in fact may 
have the added privacy benefit of “buffering” the neighbor’s patio space from the Applicant’s backyard 
with the proposed structure.   

Moreover, the surrounding area is a canalfront neighborhood.  The rear yards abut the canal, and 
many of the lots have individual docks and other waterfront uses.  Unlike waterfront lots in lake or 
beachfront communities, which tend to have “large estate” patterns of development, where a deeper rear 
yard setback is desirable, the canalfront community has a very active waterfront, where the rear yards are 
integral to the canalfront lifestyle, and living “up close” to the canal is desirable and expected.  Therefore, 
bringing a portion of the home structure closer to the waterfront, encroaching into the standard rear yard 
setback, is appropriate and is not a negative interference with the character of the area.  The side yard 
setback encroachment of 0.4’ reflects the existing siting of the home relative to its slight skew on the 
Property line, and for the same reasons as described above and herein, does not produce a negative 
impact.  

4. Explain how the variance is in harmony with and serves the general intent and purpose of the 
LDC and the Comprehensive Plan (refer to Section 1.02.02 and 1.02.03 of the LDC for 
description of intent/purpose). 

The requested variance is in harmony with the intent and purposes of the LDC, because it aids in the 
orderly and harmonious development of the surrounding area, by being consistent with the many 
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additions of surrounding houses to their rear yards.  It respects the rights of the Applicant as a property 
owner to the full enjoyment of his property, and respects the rights of surrounding property owners by 
making a proposal that will not be detrimental to the value of their own homes.   

The requested variance is also in harmony with the goals of the Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use 
Element.  It ensures optimization of both the potential for economic benefit (by improving the Property 
and modernizing the home with a larger master bedroom that is in line with 21st century standards of 
living) and the Applicant’s enjoyment of his Property.  The proposed addition to the home is consistent 
with the character of the surrounding area, and the active canalfront community.  The requested variance 
poses no threat to health, safety, or welfare as it does not constitute a hazard, nuisance, incompatible land 
use, or cause environmental degradation.  

5. Explain how the situation sought to be relieved by the variance does not result from an illegal act 
or result from the actions of the applicant, resulting in a self-imposed hardship. 

The existing layout, siting, and design of the home was in place before the Applicant purchased the 
Property, therefore the situation sought to be relieved is of no fault of the Applicant and is therefore not a 
self-imposed hardship.   

6. Explain how allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done, considering both 
the public benefits intended to be secured by the LDC and the individual hardships that will be 
suffered by a failure to grant a variance. 

Allowing this variance request will result in substantial justice being done by allowing the Applicant 
to make a meaningful improvement to his Property, and to gain the full enjoyment of the use of his home.  
The surrounding property owners will not be negatively impacted by this proposal and, in fact, the 
upgrading of the Property will increase its value, which will positively affect value of the surrounding 
area.  The requested variance is in line with the pattern of development of rear yards of the canalfront lots 
in the surrounding area similar to the Applicant’s, and is therefore an appropriate request.  

22-0955

Received August 4, 2022 
Development Services

95



Application Number: _________________ 

4 

 

VARIANCE CRITERIA RESPONSE 
 

You must provide a response to each of the following questions. If additional space is needed, please attach 
extra pages to this application.   

 
1. Explain how the alleged hardships or practical difficulties are unique and sing ular to the subject property  and are not 

those suffered in common with other property similarly located?  
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
2. Describe how the literal requirem ents of the Land Development Code (LDC) would deprive you of rights commonly 

enjoyed by other properties in the same district and area under the terms of the LDC. 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

3. Explain how the variance, if allowed, will not substa ntially interfere with or injure the rights of others whose propert y 
would be affected by allowance of the variance. 

 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
4. Explain how the variance is in harmon y with and serves the general intent and  purpose of the LDC and th e 

Comprehensive Plan (refer to Section 1.02.02 and 1.02.03 of the LDC for description of intent/purpose). 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

5. Explain how the situation sought to be relieved by the variance does not result from  an illegal act or result from  the 
actions of the applicant, resulting in a self-imposed hardship. 

 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________  

 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

6. Explain how allowing the variance will result in substantia l justice being done, consider ing both the public benefit s 
intended to be secured by the LDC and the individual hardships that will be suffered by a failure to grant a variance. 

 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________  

 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
 

Please see attached narrative.

Please see attached narrative. 

Please see attached narrative.

Please see attached narrative.

Please see attached narrative.

Please see attached narrative.
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Variance Hardship Narrative 

8706 Cobblestone Drive 

Request for Reduced Rear and Side Setback 

General Request 

This is a request for a reduction of the rear yard setback from 25.0’ to 17.0’ to edge of new 
structure and 14.1’ to edge of chimney, and a reduction to the side yard setback from 7.5’ to 7.1’ to edge 
of new structure, for the property located at 8706 Cobblestone Drive, Tampa (the “Property).  The 
applicant, Timothy Healey (the “Applicant”), owns the Property.  The Applicant has lived at the Property 
since 2013, as his primary residence.  The home on the Property was built in 1970, and its layout and 
design reflect its outdated age.  Especially in the pandemic era 2020s’ decade, where the Applicant, like 
many individuals, spends significantly more time at home and is in need of home office space, modern 
standards of living influenced by modern standards such as the effects of COVID-19 render older 
structures obsolete and untenable. 

The Property is zoned RSC-6, therefore the standard setbacks are 25’ for the front and rear yards, 
and 7.5’ for the side yards.  The Property was platted in 1969, with lot dimensions of approximately 75’ 
in width and 125’ in length.  With 25’ setbacks on either end, that leaves approximately 75’ of buildable 
length area.  The home was constructed almost in the exact center of the Property, and therefore, due to its 
siting, and the other factors described more fully herein, any current or future owner of the Property is 
significantly constrained from making any meaningful improvement to the home thereon without a 
request for a variance from setbacks.  The siting of the home relative to the Property’s boundary lines also 
result in a slight angle, with the eastern boundary line veering closer to the home structure than the 
western line.  

The layout of the home is such that the small, single-window master bedroom is tacked on at the 
southeastern corner of the home, next to a large, concrete “Florida Room” that spans the southwest corner 
to middle of the home’s rear facade.  The Florida Room has its own roofline, different from the rest of the 
home’s roof.  The location and structural uniqueness of the Florida Room prevent expansion of the Home 
to the southwest.   

Expanding into the north/front yard of the Property is prevented by the location of the garage and 
access drive on the northwest side of the home, and the front entryway/front room on the northeast side of 
the home.  The front room itself has a front setback of 25.2’ from the edge of the front entry room, 
therefore any expansion in this direction would require a variance, and would significantly alter the flow 
and layout of the home.  Therefore, in order to expand the master bedroom, the only direction the 
Applicant can build is outward into the rear yard setback.   

Variance Criteria 

1. Explain how the alleged hardships or practical difficulties are unique and singular to the subject 
property and are not those suffered in common with other property similarly located? 

Built in 1970, the siting of the home relative to its position on the Property, and the home structure’s 
outdated and unique layout as described above, result in a practical difficulty that is unique to the 
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Property.  Any current or future owner of this Property is constrained in their ability to make meaningful 
improvements to it without a variance request, since the southeast corner is the only feasible location on 
the home to make structural improvements.  Many other properties in the immediately surrounding area 
have structures additions to their homes in their rear yards, whether by encroaching into the setbacks or 
because the home structures were sited such that more room for expansion was feasible without a 
variance.  

2. Describe how the literal requirements of the Land Development Code (LDC) would deprive you 
of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district and area under the terms of 
the LDC. 

Many of the property owners in the surrounding area have full enjoyment of their property by adding 
pools, Florida Rooms, patios, and other features on the rear of their homes.  The Applicant cannot fully 
enjoy his property in the same way as these surrounding owners, because the as-built siting of the home is 
essentially in the middle of the Property, constraining him both in the front and the back.  In addition, the 
slight angle of the home relative to the Property line results in a need for a variance for any addition to the 
southeast side of the home.  The structure was not built exactly parallel with the boundary lines and the 
side yard narrows towards the south end of the Property.  Without the requested variances, the Applicant 
cannot make meaningful improvements to his home similar to what other properties in the surrounding 
area enjoy.  

3. Explain how the variance, if allowed, will not substantially interfere with or injure the rights of 
others whose property would be affected by allowance of the variance. 

The variance request will not interfere with surrounding owners.  The adjacent property owner to the 
east is the property owner with the potential to be affected by the variance request.  That property owner 
has been provided the details of this variance request and, as of the date of filing, has no objection to the 
request.  The adjacent owner’s own rear yard contains various patio additions, which project into the rear 
setback at a degree similar to that of the Applicant’s proposed structural addition.  Therefore, this 
variance request will be compatible with the adjacent neighbor’s own existing setbacks, and in fact may 
have the added privacy benefit of “buffering” the neighbor’s patio space from the Applicant’s backyard 
with the proposed structure.   

Moreover, the surrounding area is a canalfront neighborhood.  The rear yards abut the canal, and 
many of the lots have individual docks and other waterfront uses.  Unlike waterfront lots in lake or 
beachfront communities, which tend to have “large estate” patterns of development, where a deeper rear 
yard setback is desirable, the canalfront community has a very active waterfront, where the rear yards are 
integral to the canalfront lifestyle, and living “up close” to the canal is desirable and expected.  Therefore, 
bringing a portion of the home structure closer to the waterfront, encroaching into the standard rear yard 
setback, is appropriate and is not a negative interference with the character of the area.  The side yard 
setback encroachment of 0.4’ reflects the existing siting of the home relative to its slight skew on the 
Property line, and for the same reasons as described above and herein, does not produce a negative 
impact.  

4. Explain how the variance is in harmony with and serves the general intent and purpose of the 
LDC and the Comprehensive Plan (refer to Section 1.02.02 and 1.02.03 of the LDC for 
description of intent/purpose). 

The requested variance is in harmony with the intent and purposes of the LDC, because it aids in the 
orderly and harmonious development of the surrounding area, by being consistent with the many 
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additions of surrounding houses to their rear yards.  It respects the rights of the Applicant as a property 
owner to the full enjoyment of his property, and respects the rights of surrounding property owners by 
making a proposal that will not be detrimental to the value of their own homes.   

The requested variance is also in harmony with the goals of the Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use 
Element.  It ensures optimization of both the potential for economic benefit (by improving the Property 
and modernizing the home with a larger master bedroom that is in line with 21st century standards of 
living) and the Applicant’s enjoyment of his Property.  The proposed addition to the home is consistent 
with the character of the surrounding area, and the active canalfront community.  The requested variance 
poses no threat to health, safety, or welfare as it does not constitute a hazard, nuisance, incompatible land 
use, or cause environmental degradation.  

5. Explain how the situation sought to be relieved by the variance does not result from an illegal act 
or result from the actions of the applicant, resulting in a self-imposed hardship. 

The existing layout, siting, and design of the home was in place before the Applicant purchased the 
Property, therefore the situation sought to be relieved is of no fault of the Applicant and is therefore not a 
self-imposed hardship.   

6. Explain how allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done, considering both 
the public benefits intended to be secured by the LDC and the individual hardships that will be 
suffered by a failure to grant a variance. 

Allowing this variance request will result in substantial justice being done by allowing the Applicant 
to make a meaningful improvement to his Property, and to gain the full enjoyment of the use of his home.  
The surrounding property owners will not be negatively impacted by this proposal and, in fact, the 
upgrading of the Property will increase its value, which will positively affect value of the surrounding 
area.  The requested variance is in line with the pattern of development of rear yards of the canalfront lots 
in the surrounding area similar to the Applicant’s, and is therefore an appropriate request.  
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VARIANCE APPLICATION 
IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS TO ALL APPLICANTS: 

You must schedule an appointment to submit this application by calling 813-272-5600. 
All requirements listed on the submittal checklist must be met. Incomplete applications will not be accepted. 

Property Information  

Address: __________________________City/State/Zip: _______________________TWN-RN-SEC: _______________ 

Folio(s):_________________________Zoning: ____________Future Land Use: ____________ Property Size: ________  

Property Owner Information 

Name: ________________________________________________________Daytime Phone: ______________________ 

Address: ___________________________________________City/State/Zip: ___________________________________ 

Email: _________________________________________________________FAX Number: _______________________ 

Applicant Information 
Name: ________________________________________________________Daytime Phone: ______________________ 

Address: ___________________________________________City/State/Zip: ___________________________________ 

Email: _________________________________________________________FAX Number: _______________________ 

Applicant’s Representative (if different than above) 

Name: ________________________________________________________Daytime Phone: ______________________ 

Address: ___________________________________________City / State/Zip: _________________________________ 

Email: ________________________________________________________FAX Number: ________________________ 

Office Use Only 
Intake Staff Signature: ____________________________________ Intake Date: _______________________________ 

Case Number: ____________________________________________Public Hearing Date: ________________________ 

Receipt Number: ________________________________________________________________ 

Development Services Department, 601 E Kennedy Blvd. 20th Floor      

I HEREBY S WEAR OR AFFIRM  THAT AL L THE INFORMATION 
PROVIDED IN THIS APP LICATION PACKET IS TRU E AND 
ACCURATE, TO THE BEST OF M Y KNOWLEDGE, AND 
AUTHORIZE THE REPRESENTATIVE LISTED ABOVE TO ACT ON 
MY BEHALF FOR THIS APPLICATION. 

____________________________________________________ 
Signature of Applicant       

____________________________________________________ 
Type or Print Name 

I HEREBY AUTHORIZE THE PROCESSING OF THIS APPLICATION 
AND RECOGNIZE THAT THE F INAL ACTION ON THIS P ETITION 
SHALL BE BI NDING TO THE PROPERTY AS WELL AS TO 
CURRENT AND ANY FUTURE OWNERS. 

____________________________________________________ 
Signature of Property Owner       

____________________________________________________ 
Type or Print Name 

8706 Cobblestone Drive Tampa 29 South, 17 East, 2

011285-0053 RSC-6 R-4

Timothy J. Healey

8706 Cobblestone Drive Tampa, FL 33615

SAME AS OWNER

Kami Corbett, Esq. / Jaime Maier, Esq. / Hill Ward Henderson, P.A.

101 E. Kennedy Blvd., Ste. 3700

kami.corbett@hwhlaw.com

813-227-8421

Tampa, FL 33602

9,875 sq. ft., m.o.l.

Jaime Maier, Esq., as Agent Jaime Maier, Esq., as Agent

07/02/2014
22-0955

22-0955
05/19/22

07/25/2022

Received 

05/19/2022 

Development Services
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PARCEL INFORMATION HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY FLORIDA
Jurisdiction Unincorporated County

Zoning Category Residential

INFL i

Zoning RSC-6

Description Residential - Single-Family 
Conventional

Flood Zone:AE BFE = 9.0 ft

FIRM Panel 0327H

FIRM Panel 12057C0327H

Suffix H

Effective Date Thu Aug 28 2008

Pre 2008 Flood Zone AE

Pre 2008 Firm Panel 1201120327C

County Wide Planning Area Town and Country

Community Base Planning 
Area

Town and Country

Community Base Planning 
Area

Town and Country Focus

Census Data Tract: 011712
Block: 3000

Future Landuse R-4

Urban Service Area USA

Water Interlocal City of Tampa Water

Mobility Assessment 
District

Urban

Mobility Benefit District 1

Fire Impact Fee Northwest

Parks/Schools Impact Fee NORTHWEST

ROW/Transportation 
Impact Fee

ZONE 10

Wind Borne Debris Area 140 MPH Area

Aviation Authority Height 
Restrictions

130' AMSL

Competitive Sites NO

Redevelopment Area NO
Folio: 11285.0053

PIN: U-02-29-17-0FA-000001-00128.0
TIMOTHY J HEALEY

Mailing Address: 
8706 COBBLESTONE DR
TAMPA, FL 33615-4914

Site Address: 
8706 COBBLESTONE DR

TAMPA, Fl 33615 
SEC-TWN-RNG: 02-29-17

Acreage: 0.22579201
Market Value: $467,489.00

Landuse Code: 0100 SINGLE FAMILY
 

Hillsborough County makes no warranty, representation or guaranty as to the content, sequence, accuracy, timeliness, or 
completeness of any of the geodata information provided herein. The reader should not rely on the data provided herein for any 
reason. Hillsborough County explicitly disclaims any representations and warranties, including, without limitations, the implied 
warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. Hillsborough County shall assume no liability for:
1. Any error, omissions, or inaccuracies in the information provided regardless of how caused.
Or
2. Any decision made or action taken or not taken by any person in reliance upon any information or data furnished hereunder.

 Page 1 of 1

https://maps.hillsboroughcounty.org/DSD/DSD.html
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LAND USE HEARING OFFICER VARIANCE REPORT (REVISED) 

APPLICATION NUMBER: VAR 22-1038 

LUHO HEARING DATE:  August 22, 2022 CASE REVIEWER:  Chris Grandlienard 

 

REQUEST: The applicant is requesting a setback variance to accommodate expansion of a screened enclosure 

with solid roof for a single-family home on a corner lot zoned RSC-4. 

 

VARIANCE(S): 
Per LDC Section 6.01.01, a minimum front yard setback of 25 feet is required in the RSC-4 district. The subject 

parcel is a corner lot with required front yards on the north and east sides. The applicant requests a 12.5-foot 

reduction to the required front yard setback to allow a setback of 12.5 feet from the east property line along 58th 

Street in the front yard which functions as a side yard. 

 

FINDINGS: 

• Per LDC Section 6.01.06, a minimum lot size of one-half acre of upland is required for use of a septic 

system.  The subject property is served by a septic system and 0.29 acres in size, approximately. 

Therefore, it is nonconforming. However, it has been certified as a legal nonconforming lot per NCL 

22-1227 in the case record. 

 

• A metal storage container is located at the southwest corner of the subject property. The applicant 

has been advised the container is not a permitted use of the subject property unless building permits 

are obtained for it, at which time it will constitute an accessory structure and regulated accordingly.  

 
DISCLAIMER: 

The variance listed above is based on the information provided in the application by the applicant. Additional 

variances may be needed after the site has applied for development permits. The granting of these variances does 

not obviate the applicant or property owner from attaining all additional required approvals including but not 

limited to subdivision or site development approvals and building permit approvals. 

 

 

 

 

ADMINISTRATOR’S SIGN-OFF 

 
Attachments:  Application 

                         Site Plan 

                         Petitioner’s Written Statement 

                         Current Deed 
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PARCEL INFORMATION HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY FLORIDA
Jurisdiction Unincorporated County

Zoning Category Residential

Zoning RSC-4

Description Residential - Single-Family 
Conventional

Flood Zone:X  AREA OF MINIMAL FLOOD 
HAZARD 

FIRM Panel 0219H

FIRM Panel 12057C0219H

Suffix H

Effective Date Thu Aug 28 2008

Pre 2008 Flood Zone X

Pre 2008 Firm Panel 1201150005E

County Wide Planning Area East Lake Orient Park

Community Base Planning 
Area

East Lake Orient Park

Census Data Tract: 010402
Block: 1011

Future Landuse R-6

Urban Service Area TSA

Waste Water Interlocal City of Tampa Waste Water

Water Interlocal City of Tampa Water

Mobility Assessment 
District

Urban

Mobility Benefit District 2

Fire Impact Fee Northeast

Parks/Schools Impact Fee NORTHEAST

ROW/Transportation 
Impact Fee

ZONE 4

Wind Borne Debris Area Outside 140 MPH Area

Aviation Authority Height 
Restrictions

150' AMSL

Competitive Sites NO

Redevelopment Area NO

Folio: 38871.0000
PIN: U-27-28-19-1KM-000000-00013.0
KATHERINE DENISE VICKERY ET AL

Mailing Address: 
5709 PURITAN RD

TAMPA, FL 33617-7722
Site Address: 

5709 PURITAN RD
TAMPA, Fl 33617 

SEC-TWN-RNG: 27-28-19
Acreage: 0.28806099

Market Value: $192,999.00
Landuse Code: 0100 SINGLE FAMILY

 
Hillsborough County makes no warranty, representation or guaranty as to the content, sequence, accuracy, timeliness, or 
completeness of any of the geodata information provided herein. The reader should not rely on the data provided herein for any 
reason. Hillsborough County explicitly disclaims any representations and warranties, including, without limitations, the implied 
warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. Hillsborough County shall assume no liability for:
1. Any error, omissions, or inaccuracies in the information provided regardless of how caused.
Or
2. Any decision made or action taken or not taken by any person in reliance upon any information or data furnished hereunder.

 Page 1 of 1

https://maps.hillsboroughcounty.org/dsd/dsd.html 22-1038
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LAND USE HEARING OFFICER VARIANCE REPORT

-- Prepared:  08/11/2022

APPLICATION NUMBER: VAR 22-1060
LUHO HEARING DATE: August 22, 2022 CASE REVIEWER:  Tania C. Chapela

REQUEST: The applicant is requesting a variance to allow a proposed Community Residential Home, Type A, with six 
or fewer placed residents at 401 Mahogany Drive to be located within 1,000 feet of an existing Community Residential 
Home, Type A.

VARIANCE(S):

Per LDC Section 6.11.28, a Community Residential Home, Type A shall not be located within a radius of 1,000 feet of 
another such existing home with six or fewer residents, as measured from property line to property line. According to state 
licensing data submitted by the applicant, there is an existing Community Residential Home, Type A, at 416 Mahogany 
Drive that is 368 feet to the north of the proposed home. The applicant requests a 632-foot reduction to the required 
separation from the existing home to allow a separation of 368 feet.

DISCLAIMER:

The variance listed above is based on the information provided in the application by the applicant.  Additional variances
may be needed after the site has applied for development permits.  The granting of these variances does not obviate the 
applicant or property owner from attaining all additional required approvals including but not limited to: subdivision or 
site development approvals and building permit approvals.

ADMINISTRATOR’S SIGN-OFF

t
Thu Aug 11 2022 10:07:35

Attachments:  Application
                         Site Plan
                         Petitioner’s Written Statement
                         Current Deed
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LAND USE HEARING OFFICER VARIANCE REPORT 

APPLICATION NUMBER: VAR 22-1134 

LUHO HEARING DATE:  August 22, 2022 CASE REVIEWER:  Tim Lampkin, AICP 
 

 
REQUEST:  The applicant is requesting setback and height variances for a proposed golf driving range 
barrier net on property zoned PD 73-0186, as last modified by PRS 22-0357 (Villages of Cypress Creek).  

 
VARIANCE(S): 
1.  Per LDC Section 6.11.04.C, accessory structures shall be permitted in front yards at twice the depth of 

the required front yard, or 50 feet, whichever is less. The conditions of approval for PD 73-0186, as 
modified, do not expressly address setback requirements for the subject property. However, staff has 
determined that the required front yard is 20 feet. Therefore, a minimum front setback of 40 feet must be 
provided for the proposed barrier net. The applicant requests a 13-foot reduction to the required front 
setback to allow a setback of 27 feet from the west property line along Cypress Creek Boulevard.  

 
2.  Per LDC Section 6.11.04.B, accessory structures shall not exceed 15 feet in height, except where the 

accessory structure meets the primary building setbacks of the district, in which case the maximum 
permitted height of the district is allowed. The conditions of approval for PD 73-0186, as modified, do 
not expressly address setback and height requirements for the subject property. However, staff has 
determined that the required front yard is 25 feet and the required side yard is 10 feet. Additionally, the 
maximum permitted structure height is 45 feet. As proposed, the subject barrier net will be set back 27 
feet from the front property line along Cypress Creek Boulevard and 41 feet from the south property 
line, which is a side lot line, and therefore meets primary building setbacks and is permitted a height of 
45 feet. The applicant requests a 15-foot increase in the permitted height to allow a height of 60 feet.   
 

FINDINGS: 
  
• As shown on the site plan submitted by the applicant, 

the subject barrier net will have a setback ranging 
from 27 feet to 41 feet from the west property line, 
and from 41 feet to 53 feet from the south property 
line.  

  
DISCLAIMER: 
The variance listed above is based on the information 
provided in the application by the applicant.  Additional 
variances may be needed after the site has applied for 
development permits.  The granting of these variances does 
not obviate the applicant or property owner from attaining all 
additional required approvals including but not limited to:  
subdivision or site development approvals and building permit 
approvals. 
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APPLICATION:   VAR 22-1134 
LUHO HEARING DATE:  August 22, 2022                  CASE REVIEWER: Tim Lampkin, AICP 
 
 

Page 2 of 2 
 

 
 

 

ADMINISTRATOR’S SIGN-OFF 

t
Thu Aug 11 2022 14:25:01  

Attachments:  Application 
                         Site Plan 
                         Petitioner’s Written Statement 
                         Current Deed 
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Application Number: _________________ 

3 

 

VARIANCE REQUEST 
 
1. Project Narrative: In the space below describe the variance including any history and/or related facts that may be 

helpful in understanding the request.  This explanation shall also specifically identify what is being requested (e.g. 
Variance of 10 feet from the required rear yard setback of 25 feet resulting in a rear yard of 15 feet). If additional 
space is needed, please attach extra pages to this application. 
___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
2.   A Variance is requested from the following Section(s) of the Hillsborough County Land Development Code: 

___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 
1. Have you been cited by Hillsborough County Code Enforcement? No _________   Yes _________ 

If yes, you must submit a copy of the Citation with this Application. 
 
2. Do you have any other applications filed with Hillsborough County that are related to the subject property?  

No ________Yes ________ If yes, please indicate the nature of the application and the case numbers assigned to 
the application(s):_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 

3. Is this a request for a wetland setback variance? No _________ Yes _________  
If yes, you must complete the Wetland Setback Memorandum and all required information must be included with 
this Application Packet (Attachment A). 

 
4. Please indicate the existing or proposed utilities for the subject property: 

Public Water __________ Public Wastewater __________ Private Well __________ Septic Tank__________  
 
5. Is the variance to allow a t hird lot on well and/or septic  or non-residential development with an intensity of three 

ERC's? No ________ Yes ________ If yes, you must submit a final determ ination of the “Water, Wastewater, 
and/or Reclaimed Water – Service Application Conditional Approval – Reservation of Capacity” prior to your 
public hearing (form may be obtained from 19th floor County Center).   

 

Please see attached narrative.

Section 6.11.04

X

X

Minor Site Development Review

X

X X

X

22-113422-1134
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Variance Application 
1003 Cypress Village Blvd. 

The Applicant seeks to install a golf barrier netting system in conjunction with development of a 
driving range, which will complement the contiguous golf course.  The barrier is comprised of a system of 
poles and netting, making it largely transparent, while protecting adjacent rights of way and properties 
from the range’s golf balls.  County staff has determined that this system constitutes an accessory 
structure, and that, as proposed, it requires a front yard setback variance and a height variance.  Please 
see the below responses to the variance criteria and attached pictures of a similar existing netting system. 

1. Unique and Singular: The hardship is unique and singular due to the fact that the use is a driving 
range situated parallel to a large road, which obviously requires additional, specific safety 
precautions above and beyond other uses.  In order to prevent golf balls from impacting 
neighboring landowners (not to mention cars on the adjacent road), a barrier system must be 
constructed that is quite tall and located just as proposed.  Additionally, the geometry of the 
adjacent road is such that the fence needs to encroach somewhat into the ordinarily-required 50’ 
front yard setback. 

2. Literal Requirements of the LDC would deprive Applicant of rights commonly enjoyed: Other 
properties in the district do not have the unique safety requirements as the 
Applicant.  Neighboring property owners and drivers on Cypress Village Boulevard would not like 
it if the barrier were not as tall and located the way the barrier is proposed to be located, as they 
would continue to run the risk of being struck by golf balls.   

3. The variance will not substantially interfere with rights of others: First, the proposed barrier is 
primarily composed of netting, thus rendering it largely transparent (see the attached 
pictures).  But more importantly, to not erect the barrier as proposed would absolutely interfere 
with the rights of those neighbors in the path of the golf balls.  Obtaining this variance will ensure 
that no one’s rights are interfered with.  It is also worth pointing out that Applicant’s golf course 
is located to the north and east of the barrier system.  Properties to the west are developed as an 
ALF and medical uses and are buffered by Cypress Village Blvd.  There is multifamily residential to 
the south, which is buffered by a large stand of trees. 

4. The variance is in harmony with the LDC and Comprehensive Plan: The LDC and Comprehensive 
Plan are primarily concerned with the health, safety and welfare of the public, which is precisely 
why these variances are needed.  Further, the location of the barrier system is appropriate to the 
recreational use with which it is associated and located in such a way as to maximally ensure 
harmony with its neighbors. It is worth noting that Applicant has actually already received 
approval from the Villages at Cypress Creek HOA to install the system. 

5. The variance is not due to a self-imposed hardship: The hardship is a result of the nature of the 
use and the geometry of the road, and the Applicant is requesting these variances to ensure that 
the use may be conducted safely.  Applicant purchased this golf course in February 2022, and the 
driving range was already located exactly where it is without these important safety features.   

6. The variance will result in substantial justice being done: Given the lack of harm to any 
neighboring properties and the necessity of a tall, well-located barrier system to ensure the safety 

22-113422-1134
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of those neighboring property owners, granting the requested variances would result in 
substantial justice being done. 

22-113422-1134
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Application Number: _________________ 

4 

 

VARIANCE CRITERIA RESPONSE 
 

You must provide a response to each of the following questions. If additional space is needed, please attach 
extra pages to this application.   

 
1. Explain how the alleged hardships or practical difficulties are unique and sing ular to the subject property  and are not 

those suffered in common with other property similarly located?  
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
2. Describe how the literal requirem ents of the Land Development Code (LDC) would deprive you of rights commonly 

enjoyed by other properties in the same district and area under the terms of the LDC. 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

3. Explain how the variance, if allowed, will not substa ntially interfere with or injure the rights of others whose propert y 
would be affected by allowance of the variance. 

 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
4. Explain how the variance is in harmon y with and serves the general intent and  purpose of the LDC and th e 

Comprehensive Plan (refer to Section 1.02.02 and 1.02.03 of the LDC for description of intent/purpose). 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

5. Explain how the situation sought to be relieved by the variance does not result from  an illegal act or result from  the 
actions of the applicant, resulting in a self-imposed hardship. 

 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________  

 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

6. Explain how allowing the variance will result in substantia l justice being done, consider ing both the public benefit s 
intended to be secured by the LDC and the individual hardships that will be suffered by a failure to grant a variance. 

 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________  

 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
 

Please see attached narrative.

Please see attached narrative.

Please see attached narrative.

Please see attached narrative.

Please see attached narrative.

Please see attached narrative.
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PARCEL INFORMATION HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY FLORIDA
Jurisdiction Unincorporated County

Zoning Category Planned Development

Zoning PD

Description Planned Development

RZ 73-0186

Flood Zone:AE  FLOODWAY 

Flood Zone:AE BFE = 37.1 ft

Flood Zone:AE BFE = 37.0 ft

Flood Zone:A 

Flood Zone:X  AREA OF MINIMAL FLOOD 
HAZARD 

Flood Zone:AE BFE = 36.5 ft

Flood Zone:AE BFE = 38.6 ft

Flood Zone:AE BFE = 38.7 ft

Flood Zone:A 

Flood Zone:AE 

FIRM Panel 0657H

FIRM Panel 12057C0657H

Suffix H

Effective Date Thu Aug 28 2008

FIRM Panel 0676H

FIRM Panel 12057C0676H

Suffix H

Effective Date Thu Aug 28 2008

FIRM Panel 0659H

FIRM Panel 12057C0659H

Suffix H

Effective Date Thu Aug 28 2008

FIRM Panel 0678H

FIRM Panel 12057C0678H

Suffix H

Effective Date Thu Aug 28 2008

Pre 2008 Flood Zone A

Pre 2008 Flood Zone X

Pre 2008 Flood Zone X

Pre 2008 Flood Zone A

Pre 2008 Flood Zone X

Pre 2008 Firm Panel 1201120680B

County Wide Planning Area Sun City Center

Community Base Planning 
Area

SouthShore

Planned Development PD

Re-zoning 73-1086

Note 01-1436 DENIED

Minor Changes 20--0605

Major Modifications 93-0338,96-0244, 93-0179

Personal Appearances 10-0403,09-0835,08-0999,
07-1758,06-0814,05-1002,
97-0329,96-0227,90-0081,
99-0010,00-0260,00-1331,
03-0516,04-1026,01-0192,
99-1096,13-0465, 96-0227,
90-0081S,10-1011,11-0397,
03-1575,06-0064,99-1395,
98-1322, 22-0243, 22-0357

Census Data Tract: 014009
Block: 1010

Census Data Tract: 014009
Block: 1009

Census Data Tract: 014009

Folio: 54248.1000
PIN: U-01-32-19-ZZZ-000001-76490.0

CYPRESS CREEK GOLF LLC
Mailing Address: 

10688 CRESTWOOD DR STE D
MANASSAS, VA 20109-3464

Site Address: 
1003 CYPRESS VILLAGE BLVD

RUSKIN, Fl 33573 
SEC-TWN-RNG: 01-32-19
Acreage: 183.16999817

Market Value: $1,231,313.00
Landuse Code: 3820 SEMI PRIVATE GC

 
Hillsborough County makes no warranty, representation or guaranty as to the content, sequence, accuracy, timeliness, or 
completeness of any of the geodata information provided herein. The reader should not rely on the data provided herein for any 
reason. Hillsborough County explicitly disclaims any representations and warranties, including, without limitations, the implied 
warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. Hillsborough County shall assume no liability for:
1. Any error, omissions, or inaccuracies in the information provided regardless of how caused.
Or
2. Any decision made or action taken or not taken by any person in reliance upon any information or data furnished hereunder.

 Page 1 of 2
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Block: 1001

Census Data Tract: 014009
Block: 1005

Census Data Tract: 014009
Block: 1003

Census Data Tract: 014009
Block: 1025

Census Data Tract: 014009
Block: 1018

Census Data Tract: 014009
Block: 1000

Census Data Tract: 014009
Block: 1017

Census Data Tract: 014009
Block: 1016

Future Landuse SMU-6

Future Landuse CMU-12

Future Landuse R-6

Urban Service Area USA

Mobility Assessment 
District

Urban

Mobility Benefit District 4

Fire Impact Fee South

Parks/Schools Impact Fee SOUTH

ROW/Transportation 
Impact Fee

ZONE 9

Wind Borne Debris Area 140 MPH Area

Competitive Sites NO

Redevelopment Area NO

 Page 2 of 2
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Page 1 of 3 

Land Use Application Summary Report 
Application 
Number: SU-AB 22-1130 Adjacent Zoning and Land Uses: 

Request: 2-COP-R AB Permit with
Distance Separation Waiver 

North: CG: Vacant 

South: 
CG & AS-1: 

Child Care Center 
Comp Plan 

Designation: R-2 East: AS-1: Single-Family Residence & 
Agriculture 

Service Area: Urban West: PD: Single-Family Residence 
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APPLICATION:   SU-AB 22-1130 
LUHO HEARING DATE: AUGUST 22, 2022      CASE REVIEWER: Sam Ball 

Page 2 of 3 

Request Summary 
Pursuant to Land Development Code (LDC) Section 6.11.11, the request is for a distance separation waiver for a 
2-COP-R Alcoholic Beverage Development Permit (AB) for sale and consumption of beer and wine on and off
the permitted premises (package sales) in connection with a restaurant with at least 51 percent of the restaurant's
total biannual sales derived from the sale of food and non-alcoholic beverages. The wet zoning is requested by an
existing restaurant tenant space located at 8741 Gunn Highway. The wet zoned area will comprise a footprint of
2,593 square feet of indoor area and no outdoor area, as shown on the revised wet zone survey stamped received
June 28, 2022.

The subject property is zoned CG (Commercial, General) which permits an easting establishment and 
consideration of the proposed wet zoning. 

Distance Separation Requirements for a 2-COP-R Permit 
Per LDC Section 6.11.11.D.2, the following distance separation requirements apply to the proposed wet zoning: 

• The distance from the proposed structure to certain community uses shall be 500 feet. According to the
survey submitted by the applicant, the request does not comply with this requirement. The proposed wet
zoning is 447 feet from Keystone Children’s Academy located at 8643 Gunn Highway.

• The distance from the proposed structure to residentially zoned property shall be 150 feet. According to
the survey submitted by the applicant, the request does comply with this requirement.

Per LDC Section 6.11.11.E., waivers to the required separation distances may be requested by applicants at a 
noticed public hearing. The hearing officer may consider such requests on the basis of whether special or unique 
circumstances exist such that the proposed alcoholic beverage use does not pose significant impacts on the 
surrounding uses, and whether certain circumstance exist such that the necessity for the separation requirement(s) 
is negated. 

Requested Separation Waiver 
The applicant requests a 53-foot waiver to the required 500-foot separation from certain community use property 
to allow a separation of 477 feet from Keystone Children’s Academy. The applicant’s justification for the waiver 
includes the following: 

• There are several businesses located in between the shopping center and community use.

• No live music and no outdoor seating, so noise impact is minimal.

• The restaurant has never been open past 9:00 pm.

• The community use is a daycare center which operates Monday to Friday and closes at 6:00 p.m.
Additionally, the center’s back yard is fenced.

• There are other businesses with fences in between our establishment and daycare center.

• Also, there are no pedestrian walkways from the daycare center to our establishment.

Staff Findings 

• LDC Section 6.11.11.E.3 provides for approval of separation waivers where there are “special or unique
circumstances where the alcoholic beverage use applied for does not have significant impacts on
surrounding land uses and certain circumstances negate the necessity for the specified distance
requirements.”

• The pedestrian and vehicular route of travel from the entrance of the restaurant to the nearest entrance to
the Keystone Children’s Academy, located to the south on Gunn Highway, is approximately 605 feet in
length. Additionally, the segment of Gunn Highway between Keystone Academy and the restaurant does
not have a sidewalk.
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APPLICATION:   SU-AB 22-1130 
LUHO HEARING DATE: AUGUST 22, 2022      CASE REVIEWER: Sam Ball 

Page 3 of 3 

• The proposed wet zoning will be limited to restaurant use and is comprised of indoor area only.
Additionally, the subject premises is located near the north end of the host shopping center and is
separated from Keystone Academy to the south by a number of other businesses in the center.

• Staff received no objections from the child care center operator, property owner or other parties.

• For the reasons discussed above, staff finds the proposed wet zoning does not pose significant impacts on
the child care center or other surrounding land uses, thereby negating the necessity for the prescribed
separation requirements.

Recommendation 
Staff finds the proposed 2-COP-R Alcoholic Beverage Permit to be APPROVABLE. Approval is based upon 
the revised wet zone survey reflecting a total wet zone footprint of 2593 square feet (+/-), as shown on the 
revised wet zone survey received June 28, 2022. 

Staff’s Recommendation Approvable 

Zoning Administrator’s Sign-Off t
Mon Aug  8 2022 14:18:49
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WRITTEN STATEMENT: 

a. The minimum distance between the area to be wet zoned and the closest residential property 
line is approximately 100 feet.  There are 6 residential properties that fall within the 250 feet 
boundary.  
 

b. There is only 1 community use property within 500 feet of the location.  It is a day care center 
for children.  The name of the children’s day care is Keystone Children’s Academy, owned by 
Sunshine Children’s Learning Center, LLC, located at 8643 Gunn Highway, Odessa, FL 33556.   
 

c. There are only three wet zoned properties within the 1,000 feet of the location.  G. Peppers is 
located in the same plaza (Village Shoppes of Keystone) at 8745 Gunn Highway, Odessa, FL 
33556, and holds a 2-COP RX license. Florida Growler Bar is located in the same plaza (Village 
Shoppes of Keystone) at 8729 Gunn Highway, Odessa, FL 33556, and holds a 2-COP license. Pye 
Road Meadworks is located at 8533 Gunn Highway, Odessa, FL 33556, and holds a 4-COP 
license.   
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  

Saikyo Kitchen, LLC (Tenant) will open for business, pending approval of wet zoning, at property address 
8741 Gunn Hwy, Odessa, FL, and Folio #2847.0000.  Property is in Section 35, Township 27 South, Range 
17 East, Hillsborough County, Florida.   

The property will commence at the northwest corner of the NW ¼ of the SW ¼ of Section 35, Township 
27 South Range 17 East, Hillsborough County, Florida; thence run S.89 34’52”E., a distance of 1437.96 
feet; thence S.01 23’30”E., a distance of 145.71 feet 2’26”E., a distance of 55.90 feet to 
the point of beginning; thence run N 2’26”E., a distance of 43 feet; thence N 34”W., a distance 
of 27.90 feet to the point of beginning.   
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CODE COMPLIANCE / PROJECT DESCRIPTION STATEMENT: 

Saikyo Kitchen, LLC (tenant), leasing property address 8741 Gunn Highway, Odessa, FL will operate as a 
Vietnamese and Japanese Cuisine, will selling most popular dishes and would like our guest to enjoy 
some of the best sake and beer from Japan for on-site consumption.  Saikyo Kitchen, LLC will be in 
compliance with all the standards within the Land Development Coe and is seeking approval of waivers 
for the residentially zoned areas within 250 feet and the daycare center within 500 feet.   
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Land Use Application Summary Report 
Application 
Number: SU-AB 22-1132 Adjacent Zoning and Land Uses: 

Request: 
4-COP-RX AB Permit with 

Distance Separation Waiver 

North: PD: Multi-Tenant Retail & Financial 

South: RMC-16: Multi-Family 
PD: Single-Family, Attached 

Comp Plan 
Designation: OC20 (Office Commercial) East: PD 13-0328/ROW & Single-Family 

(130 lots) 
Service Area: Urban West: RMC-12: County Owned - Vacant 
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Request Summary 

Pursuant to Land Development Code (LDC) Section 6.11.11, the request is for a distance separation waiver for an 
4-COP-RX Alcoholic Beverage (AB) Permit for sale and consumption of beer, wine, and liquor on the permitted 
premises only in connection with a restaurant having a patron seating capacity of at least 100 seats and a gross 
floor capacity (gross floor area plus covered patio area) of at least 2,500 square feet. Additionally, at least 51 
percent of the restaurant's total biannual sales shall be derived from the sale of food and non-alcoholic beverages 
to be located at 11778 North Dale Mabry Highway. 

As shown on the wet zone survey received July 28, 2022, the proposed wet zone footprint is 21,500 square feet in 
size, all of which is indoor area. The wet zoning is sought for an indoor leisure and entertainment facility with 
restaurant that is under development in a former dinner theater. According to the applicant, there will be multiple 
dining areas in the facility with a total of more than 150 patron seats.  

The parcel is zoned PD 99-0341 which allows for the host use and consideration of the proposed wet zoning.  

Distance Separation Requirements for an 11-C AB Permit: 

Per LDC Section 6.11.11.D.5, the following distance separation requirements apply to the proposed wet zoning: 

• The distance from the proposed structure to certain community uses shall be 500 feet. 
According to the survey submitted by the applicant, the request does comply with this requirement. 

• The distance from the proposed structure to residentially zoned property shall be 150 feet. 
According to the survey submitted by the applicant, the request does not comply with this requirement. 
There is a multi-family community zoned RMC-16 located 67 feet south of the proposed wetzoning 
footprint. 

Per LDC Section 6.11.11.E, waivers to the required distance separations may be requested by the applicant at a 
noticed public hearing. The hearing officer may consider such requests on the basis of whether special or unique 
circumstances exist such that the proposed alcoholic beverage use does not pose significant impacts on the 
surrounding uses, and whether certain circumstances exist such that the necessity for the separation 
requirement(s) is negated. 

Required Separation from Residentially Zoned Property 

As shown on the wet-zone survey provided, there is a residentially zoned property developed with multi-family 
dwellings 67 feet to the south of the proposed wet zoning. The applicant requests an 83-foot distance separation 
waiver to the required 150-foot distance separation. The applicant has submitted the following justification for the 
waiver: 

Special or unique circumstances that make the specified distance requirements unnecessary. 

• The establishment will be a family entertainment center. 

• The structure maintained a liquor license since 2013 (or earlier) without any disruption to the community. 

• The structure is not within 500 feet of “community uses”. 

 
Staff Findings: 

LDC Section 6.11.11.E.3 provides for the approval of separation waivers where there are “special or unique 
circumstances where the alcoholic beverage use applied for does not have significant impacts on surrounding land 
uses and certain circumstances negate the necessity for the specified distance requirements.” 

• The host use for the proposed wet zoning is located at the west end of a shopping center on North Dale 
Mabry Highway. The pedestrian and vehicular route of travel from the entrance of the facility to the 
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nearest entrance to the multi-family property, located to the south of the shopping center, is 
approximately 1,150 feet in length.  

• The host use for the proposed wet zoning is oriented to the east, away from the multi-family community 
to the south, and there are no public entrances or windows facing the multi-family dwellings. 
Furthermore, the multi-family site is screened from the proposed wet zoning by a 6-foot-high PVC fence. 

• The premises for which the proposed wet zoning is sought has been licensed in past years for 4-COP-RX 
use due to in part to a County mapping error which incorrectly identified the premises as being wet zoned 
4-COP-RX, when in fact the premises has no wet zoning. The proposed wet zoning reflects the alcohol 
use that has operated on the premises and will rectify the mapping error. 

• Staff has received no objections to the proposed wet zoning from residents of the multi-family community 
or other parties. 

• For the reasons discussed above, staff finds the proposed wet zoning does not pose significant impacts on 
the surrounding area and the necessity for the required separation from the subdivision is negated. 

Recommendation: 

Staff finds the proposed 4-COP-RX Alcoholic Beverage Permit to be APPROVABLE. Approval is based upon 
the revised wet zone survey reflecting a total wet zone footprint of 21,500 square feet, as shown on the revised 
wet zone survey received July 28, 2022. 

 
 

 
Staff’s Recommendation 

 
Approvable 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Zoning Administrator’s Sign-Off 
 

 
 
 

t
Wed Aug 10 2022 16:22:32  
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Part B. 1. - Written Description 

1UP Entertainment Partners, Inc., DBA, 1UP Entertainment + Social 

 

A. Business Location Intended USE and Operating Concept 

Operating Concept 

1UP Entertainment + Social will deliver family and community fun by being the premiere 
bowling-anchored leisure and entertainment destination in Carrollwood, FL. In addition to our 
anchor attraction- 10 lanes of upscale, boutique bowling, we will offer five additional cutting-
edge entertainment attractions, chef-inspired food with craft beverage and endless social 
experiences all under one industrial-chic design inspired roof.  Whether you come for bowling, 
Axe-throwing, interactive virtual reality, amusement games, Golf/eSports or just for great food 
and drink, you will find yourself at a premiere destination where new age playability + today’s 
FUN becomes tomorrow’s best memories!  Main attractions and features of 1UP include:   

    
 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Vision 

Be a positive catalyst in the 

community and premiere social 

destination that brings people 

together + enables them to have 

fun + create memories that they 

tell others about.   

Mission  

Deliver Positivity + 

Memorable Moments  
(the kind you never forget and want to tell over +over again) 

+ 

❖ Boutique bowling experience 
featuring 10 bowling lanes with 
lounge seating and lane-side food 
and beverage service 

❖ 7D Interactive XD VR Theatre 
❖ Golf Simulators and Lounges 
❖ OmniVerse Arena/Esports Gaming 

Lounge 
❖ 50 Amusement Games  
❖ 6 lane Axe Throwing 

 

 

❖ Chef-inspired menu with full-service 
restaurant dishing out local and 
regional scratch food in a private 
dining area 

❖ Full-service Bar featuring house-
infused spirits and craft beers  

❖ Private, multi-purpose, flexible   
corporate event space 

❖ Birthday and celebration  
space 
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B. Business Location QUESTIONS and ANSWERS 

For all Wetzone questions, please see response below or refer to document “Part B. 2 Site 
Plan” which includes both visual and written wetzone details. 

 

- The minimum distance indicated between the area to be wet-zoned and any residentially 
zoned property boundary line.    

- Answer: 300 Feet per Site plan.  Please see Part B. 2 for the Site Plan document. 

 

- The type and number of community uses within 500 feet of the proposed wet-zoning. 

Answer:Uses within 300 feet include 15 distinct residential, business, and an apartment 
complex use.  There are no “community uses”. 

- The type and number of existing wet-zonings within 1,000 feet of the proposed wet-zoning. 

Answer: In addition to 11778 North Dale Mabry (applicant) which has been operating under 
the assumption that a  4COP was granted since 1989, there are several other surrounding 
businesses with wet zoning in the same shopping plaza and an adjacent plaza.  Please 
see Part B 3.  Wetzone Survey  OR  “Reference A” below for an excerpt from Part B 3. 
Wetzone Survey. 
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REFERENCE A: an excerpt from Part B 3. Wetzone Survey : 
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PARCEL INFORMATION HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY FLORIDA
Jurisdiction Unincorporated County

Zoning Category Planned Development

Zoning PD

Description Planned Development

RZ 99-0341

Zoning Category Planned Development

Zoning PD

Description Planned Development

RZ 79-0227

Flood Zone:AE BFE = 40.3 ft

Flood Zone:X  AREA OF MINIMAL FLOOD 
HAZARD 

FIRM Panel 0192H

FIRM Panel 12057C0192H

Suffix H

Effective Date Thu Aug 28 2008

Pre 2008 Flood Zone X

Pre 2008 Firm Panel 1201120192D

County Wide Planning Area Greater Carrollwood 
Northdale

Community Base Planning 
Area

Greater Carrollwood 
Northdale

Planned Development PD

Re-zoning null

Planned Development PD

Re-zoning null

Major Modifications 01-0635 WD, 18-0584, 18-
0584, 19-1462

Personal Appearances 08-1166,12-0766

Census Data Tract: 011409
Block: 2007

Census Data Tract: 011409
Block: 2002

Future Landuse OC-20

Urban Service Area USA

Mobility Assessment 
District

Urban

Mobility Benefit District 1

Fire Impact Fee Northwest

Parks/Schools Impact Fee NORTHWEST

ROW/Transportation 
Impact Fee

ZONE 1

Wind Borne Debris Area 140 MPH Area

Aviation Authority Height 
Restrictions

180' AMSL

Competitive Sites NO

Redevelopment Area NO

Folio: 19426.0000
PIN: U-09-28-18-ZZZ-000000-83950.0
MAIN STREET PLAZA HOLDINGS LLC

Mailing Address: 
1003 W CLEVELAND ST

TAMPA, FL 33606
Site Address: 

11720 N DALE MABRY HWY
TAMPA, Fl 33618 

SEC-TWN-RNG: 09-28-18
Acreage: 6.40317011

Market Value: $6,004,000.00
Landuse Code: 1630 STORE/SHP CENTE

 
Hillsborough County makes no warranty, representation or guaranty as to the content, sequence, accuracy, timeliness, or 
completeness of any of the geodata information provided herein. The reader should not rely on the data provided herein for any 
reason. Hillsborough County explicitly disclaims any representations and warranties, including, without limitations, the implied 
warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. Hillsborough County shall assume no liability for:
1. Any error, omissions, or inaccuracies in the information provided regardless of how caused.
Or
2. Any decision made or action taken or not taken by any person in reliance upon any information or data furnished hereunder.

 Page 1 of 1

https://maps.hillsboroughcounty.org/dsd/dsd.html 22-1132

190



 
 
 

 
 
 

< THIS PAGE WAS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK > 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

< THIS PAGE WAS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK > 
 

191

keckb



Page 1 of 5 
 

  
 

Land Use Application Summary Report 
Application Number: SU-AB 22-1143 Adjacent Zoning and Land Uses: 

Request: 
2-COP AB Permit with 
Distance Separation 

Waivers 

North: PD 89-0029 (PRS 19-0762)  

South: PD 78-0289/RSC-6 (Residential Single 
Family Conventional) 

Comp Plan 
Designation: 

OC-20 (Office 
Commercial) East: PD 96-0352 (PRS 98-0942) 

Service Area: Urban Service Area  West: PD 78-0310/PD 80-0221 
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Request Summary 
Pursuant to Land Development Code (LDC) Section 6.11.11, the request is for a distance separation waiver for a 
2-COP Alcoholic Beverage Development Permit (AB) for the sale and consumption of beer and wine on and off 
the permitted premises (package sales).   
 
The wet zoning is sought by an existing wine store, Chateau Cellars, located at 14821-14823 N. Dale Mabry 
Highway. The wet zoned area will comprise a footprint of 3,280 square feet of indoor area, as shown on the 
revised wet zone survey received July 22, 2022, with no outdoor area. 
 
The property is zoned Planned Development district PD 78-0289, which allows consideration of the proposed 
wet zoning. The wine store is located in the Market Place North shopping center at the southeast corner of N. 
Dale Mabry Highway and Bearss Avenue. The store currently has a 2-APS wet zoning (SU-AB 22-0382) for 
the sale of beer and wine in sealed containers only for consumption off the licensed premises (package sales).  
Prior to approval of the 2-APS wet zoning, the premises had a 2-COP-R wet zoning (SU-AB 82-0919) which 
allowed beer and wine sales for consumption on and off the permitted premises in conjunction with a 
restaurant. 
 
Distance Separation Requirements for a 2-COP AB Permit: 
Per LDC Section 6.11.11.D.5, the following distance separation requirements apply to the proposed wet zoning: 
 

• The distance from the proposed structure to residentially zoned property shall be 250 feet. According to 
the survey submitted by the applicant, the request does NOT comply with this requirement. 
 

• There shall be no more than three approved 3-PS, 2-COP, 2-COP-X, 4-COP, 4-COP-X, 4-COP-SX, 4-
COP-SBX, 11-C (Social Club) or bottle club alcoholic beverage uses within 1,000 feet of the proposed 
alcoholic beverage use as measured from the proposed structure to the existing alcoholic beverage use. 
According to the survey submitted by the applicant, the request does NOT comply with this requirement. 
There are seven existing wet zonings of the specified types within 1,000 feet of the proposed wet zoning. 
 

• The distance from the proposed structure to certain community uses shall be 500 feet. According to the 
survey submitted by the applicant, the request does comply with this requirement.  
 

Per LDC Section 6.11.11.E., waivers to the required separation distances may be requested by applicants at a 
noticed public hearing. The hearing officer may consider such requests on the basis of whether special or unique 
circumstances exist such that the proposed alcoholic beverage use does not pose significant impacts on the 
surrounding uses, and whether certain circumstance exist such that the necessity for the separation requirement(s) 
is negated. 
 
Requested Separation Waivers 
The applicant requests a 185-foot waiver to the required 250-foot separation from the residentially zoned property 
to allow a separation of 65 feet. The applicant’s justification for the waiver includes the following: 

• The proposed wet zoning to 2-COP is of similar or lower intensity than the historic 2-COP-R alcoholic 
beverage permit that existed in the subject location from 1982 to 2022 when the 2-APS alcoholic 
beverage permit replaced the 2-COP-R for the wine shop. 

• While there is a residential neighborhood located immediately south of the strip center, the neighborhood 
is separated from the strip center by an approximately six-foot-high wall, large trees, and other vegetation.   
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• While the residentially zoned property is 65 feet away from the back of the premises, the entrance to the 
neighborhood in which that property is located is approximately 3,500 feet away from the premises. 

• The shopping center is located to the north of the backyards of the neighborhood.  The business is not 
accessible to the neighborhood and traffic to and from the premises will not travel through the 
neighborhood. 

• The neighborhood is adjacent to the back portion of the strip center, which is behind the front entrances to 
the business.  Thus, there is less traffic and activity in the part of the premises that is closer to the nearby 
neighborhood. 

The applicant requests a waiver to the required maximum of three approved AB permits falling with the same wet 
zone classification. According to the wet zone survey there are seven approved AB permits in the same 
classification. The applicant’s justification for the waiver includes the following: 
 

• Because the proposed use is that of a high-end wine shop selling wine for consumption on and off 
premises, the proposed use is unlikely to generate a large volume of customers or generate significant 
noise. 

• The shopping center is located on a busy arterial highway, making it unlikely that the proposed use will 
meaningfully affect traffic. 

• Several of the nearby wet zoning approvals are currently not being used and it would seem unlikely they 
would revert to serving alcohol.  The structure zoned for SU-AB 81-0904, which is located in the parking 
lot of the strip center has been converted to a bank building currently used by Bank Ozark.  SU-AB 05-
1667 and 11-0185 are both located within the strip center and are currently occupied by a Jersey Mike’s 
franchise which does not sell alcohol and an Autozone auto parts store.   

• The other wet zoned properties within 1,000 feet are located to the south in a separate shopping center 
and have little or no functional relationship with the premises. 

 

 Staff Findings: 
 
• LDC Section 6.11.11.E.3 provides for approval of separation waivers where there are “special or unique 

circumstances where the alcoholic beverage use applied for does not have significant impacts on surrounding 
land uses and certain circumstances negate the necessity for the specified distance requirements.”   
 

• The single-family residential homes that are located within 250 feet of the proposed wet zoning are screened 
from the shopping center and wine shop by an existing masonry wall and vegetation. Additionally, the 
proposed wet zoning does not include any outdoor area. 

 
• The wine shop entrance is oriented towards Dale Mabry Highway and does not face the single-family homes. 

Additionally, the fronts of the houses face away from the proposed wet zoning and their back yards are 
screened by the masonry wall and vegetation. 

 
• The normal route of travel from the entrance of the wine store to the single-family lots within 250 feet is more 

than 4,000 feet. 
 

• The present 2-APS wet zoning for the wine store allows the sale of beer and wine for consumption off-
premises from 7:00 a.m. to 3:00 a.m. the next day, Monday through Saturday, and 11:00 a.m. to 3:00 a.m. the 
next day on Sunday. The same hours are permitted by Code for the proposed 2-COP use. However, to 
promote compatibility with the neighboring homes, the applicant has agreed to stop the sale and on-premises 
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consumption of alcoholic beverages at 9:00 p.m. Sunday through Thursday, and 11:00 p.m. Friday and 
Saturday. 

 
• Staff recognizes there is a direct pedestrian connection from the wine store entrance to a small number of 

parking spaces on the south side of the shopping center, near the single-family homes. However, as noted 
above, the present 2-APS wet zoning of the premises allows package sales to occur until 3:00 a.m. every day, 
whereas the proposed alcoholic beverage use will cease at 9:00 p.m. Sunday through Thursday, and 11:00 
p.m. Friday and Saturday, thereby limiting potential impacts of vehicular traffic associated with the wine 
store, or future tenants of the premises, on the neighboring homes.  

 
• As shown on the wet zone survey received July 22, 2022, only four of the seven wet zonings of the specified 

types within 1,000 feet of the proposed wet zoning are located in Market Place North, and three of those are 
not utilized by the uses which currently occupy those locations. These include: 

 
o Jersey Mike’s Subs, 2-COP, (SU-AB 05-1667). 
o Autozone Autoparts store, 2-COP, (SU-AB 11-0185) 
o Riviera Restaurant, 2-COP, (SU-AB 81-0860) 

 
Therefore, within the subject shopping center there is only one wet zoning of the specified types, a 4-COP, 
that is actively utilized by the current occupant of the premises, the Gallery Chophouse restaurant. Staff 
recognizes that all of these wet zonings could be actively utilized at the same time by future tenants of the 
shopping center, but finds the addition of the proposed wet zoning does not pose a significant increase in the 
potential cumulative effects of the wet zonings in the center and is consistent with the highly commercialized 
character of the North Dale Mabry corridor in the vicinity and pattern of existing alcoholic beverage uses. 

 
• For the reasons discussed above, staff finds the proposed wet zoning with the proposed condition of approval 

does not pose significant impacts on surrounding land uses and the necessity for the specified distance 
requirements is negated. 
 

Recommendation: 
Staff finds the proposed 2-COP Alcoholic Beverage Permit to be APPROVABLE subject to conditions. 
Approval is based upon the revised wet zone survey reflecting a total wet zone footprint of 3,280 square feet, as 
shown on the revised wet zone survey received July 22, 2022. 

1. The sale and on-premises consumption of alcoholic beverages shall not be permitted after 9:00 
p.m. Sunday through Thursday, and 11:00 p.m. Friday and Saturday. 

2. Upon approval of SU-AB 22-1143, the existing 2-APS wet zoning of the premises, SU-AB 22-
0382 shall be rescinded. 
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APPLICATION:   SU-AB 22-1143 
LUHO HEARING DATE:  August 22, 2022             CASE REVIEWER: Colleen Marshall, AICP, CFM 

Page 5 of 5 
 

 
Staff’s Recommendation 

 
Approvable, Subject to Conditions 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Zoning Administrator’s Sign-Off 
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Barnett Kirkwood Koche Long & Foster
sbagge@barnettbolt.com

813-253-2020

Re: Chateau Cellars Special Use (Alcoholic Beverage Permit) Application 

Written Statement 

To whom it may concern. 

This law firm represents Chateau Cellars, LLC. Chateau Cellars is filing an Alcohol 

Beverage Special Use Permit Application to utilize the premises at 14821-14823 N. Dale 

Mabry Highway in Tampa as a wine store with on site consumption. Chateau Cellars is seeking 
a 2-COP license. It will sell wine for on and off premises consumption. It currently has 
permission to sell to wine for off premises consumption. The premises is located within the 

Market Place North shopping plaza. Please contact the undersigned with any questions or 

concerns. 

Sincerely, 

Stephen J. Bagge 

22-1143
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04/2022

14821-23 N. Dale Mabry Hwy Tampa, FL 33618
04-28-18 018898-0500 PD OC-20 3, 280 sq feet

MPN, LLC f/k/a MPN Associates Limited Partnership 727-449-2020
C/O Bruce Strumpf Inc. 2120 Drew St Clearwater, FL 33765
jillstrumpf@brucestrumpf.com 727-449-2212

Chateau Cellars, LLC 813-391-0070
10014 N. Dale Mabry Hwy Suite 100 Tampa, FL 33618
sean@chateaucellars.com 727-449-2212

Stephen Bagge 813-253-2020
601 Bayshore Blvd. Tampa, FL 33618

sbagge@barnettbolt.com 813-251-6711
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PARCEL INFORMATION HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY FLORIDA
Jurisdiction Unincorporated County

Zoning Category Planned Development

Zoning PD

Description Planned Development

RZ 78-0289

Flood Zone:AE BFE = 55.6 ft

Flood Zone:X  AREA OF MINIMAL FLOOD 
HAZARD 

FIRM Panel 0184H

FIRM Panel 12057C0184H

Suffix H

Effective Date Thu Aug 28 2008

Pre 2008 Flood Zone X

Pre 2008 Flood Zone A

Pre 2008 Firm Panel 1201120185F

County Wide Planning Area Greater Carrollwood 
Northdale

Community Base Planning 
Area

Greater Carrollwood 
Northdale

Planned Development PD

Re-zoning null

Census Data Tract: 011301
Block: 1001

Future Landuse OC-20

Urban Service Area USA

Mobility Assessment 
District

Urban

Mobility Benefit District 1

Fire Impact Fee Northwest

Parks/Schools Impact Fee NORTHWEST

ROW/Transportation 
Impact Fee

ZONE 1

Wind Borne Debris Area 140 MPH Area

Aviation Authority Height 
Restrictions

180' AMSL

Competitive Sites NO

Redevelopment Area NO

Folio: 18898.0500
PIN: U-04-28-18-ZZZ-000000-79610.0

MPN ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
Mailing Address: 
17 SUNSET PARK

MONTCLAIR, NJ 07043-1938
Site Address: 

14805 N DALE MABRY HWY
TAMPA, Fl 33618 

SEC-TWN-RNG: 04-28-18
Acreage: 10.38920021

Market Value: $10,405,500.00
Landuse Code: 1620 STORE/SHP CENTE

 
Hillsborough County makes no warranty, representation or guaranty as to the content, sequence, accuracy, timeliness, or 
completeness of any of the geodata information provided herein. The reader should not rely on the data provided herein for any 
reason. Hillsborough County explicitly disclaims any representations and warranties, including, without limitations, the implied 
warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. Hillsborough County shall assume no liability for:
1. Any error, omissions, or inaccuracies in the information provided regardless of how caused.
Or
2. Any decision made or action taken or not taken by any person in reliance upon any information or data furnished hereunder.

 Page 1 of 1
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